
J.

Frazier,Dinah 
1'{?r 

I O
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Biil,

That is correct.

Pelz, Susan
Tuesday, February 08, 2011 8:03 AM
Bill Kleinsorge
Frazier, Dinah; Madden, Melissa; Gaskin, Nancy
RE: Sumter County financial assurance cost estimates

lf you have any questions, please call or email (email is better).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-632-7600 x 3BG

susan. pelz@dep. state.fl. us

From: Bill Kleinsorge lmailto:bkleinsorge@sumterclerk,com]
Sent; Monday, February 07,20113:03 PM

To: Pelz, Susan
Subject: Re: Sumter County financial assurance cost estimates

Susan

Thank you for the reply. Because I'm relatively new here, I just want to make sure I understand. The attached

PDF is a letter from you dated Sept 2009 asking that anew estimate be provided by March 1,2010 and you did not

receive that estimate until December 23,2010. Correct?

Thanks for your help!

Bill

On Moq Feb 7, 20ll at2:52PM, Pelz, Susan <Susan.Pelz@dep.st wrote:

Bill,

I checked our files and we received inflation-adjusted cost estimates for the Sumter County Transfer Station on

December 23,2010. We are currently reviewing the estimates and will be providing a letter regarding that review
shortlv.



If you have any questions, please call or email (email is better).

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-632-7600 x 386
susan.pelz@dep.state.fl . us

The Depaftment of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. is
committed to continuously assesslng and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the qual$ of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Suruev. Thank you
in advance for completing the suruey.

William Kleinsorge, CPA
Finance Director



o
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 22.2010

Mr. John Lege
Sumter County Finance Director
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Class I Landfill and Transfer Station

Dear Mr. Lege:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facilities and find it is in order. The September 30, 2009 total escrow account balance of $48,498.00 with the
Sumter County Class I Landfill sub-account balance of $46, 883.62 for longterm care and the Transfer
Station balance of $1,614.38 for closing, both listed in a letter dated November 17,2009, adequately meet
the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). In addition, the revised
escrow agreement dated November 10, 2009 is adequate. Therefore Sumter County Class I Landfill and
Transfer Station are in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at
this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" llore Protection. Less Prrtcess "
HTTP:/A AM/i/.DEP.STATE.FL.USMASTE/CATEGORIES/SWFR

Printed on Recvded Paper

Charlie Crist
Govemor

JeffKottkamp
Lt. Governor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

3,-1 {xx*:
Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred Wick, DEPiTLH
Gary Kuhl, Sumter County



Madden. Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

FYI,

Hornbrook, Frank
Monday, March 22,2010 8:56 AM
Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa; Gaskin, Nancy
SUMTER COUNTY CLASS I LANDFILL and SUMTER COUNry TRANSFER STATION (&

WTPF) - WACS 53008
53008.pdf

In November of 2009 | received a revised escrow agreement from Sumter County (formerly listing only the landfill)

adding the Sumter County Transfer Station that had been using a letter of credit. The estimate submission date is now

July 1- Sept. 1 for both facilities.

I have now received an adequate FYE 2009 audit of the landfill management escrow account including both facilities.
Assuming no changes, the facilities are in financial compliance until 9/L/n when 2010 cost estimates are due.

Frank Hornbrook

Send Cotreswndence to:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department Of Environmental Proteclion
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400
Att: Frank Hornbrook, Environmental Specialist

Ctsnkct kformation:
Phone: (B5o) 245-8745

Fax: (aso) 24s-BB1t

E-mail : Frank.Hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us

Please note: Floida has a verv broad public records law. Most written ammunications to or from state officials are public records and mav be made available to
the public or media upon request. This e-mail communication. vour reolv. and future e-mails to mv aftention mav therefore be subiect to oublic disclosure.



OFlorida Department oF
Envi ronmental Protection

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Tempf e Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

October 21,2009

Mr. Bradley Amold, County Administrator
Sumter County Board of County Commissioners
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 33513 -61.46

RE: Sumter County Closed Landfill Long Term Care

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit N o.: 22926-003-SF, Sumter County
WACS No. SWD/60/53008

Dear Mr. Amold:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated

August 25,2009 (received August 31, 2009), prepared by Sumter County for long-term care of

thebumter County Closed Landfil1. The cost estimates received on August 3'l',2009 (long-term

care$29,961.42/year x L year= $29,961'.42), are APPROVED for 2009'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Sectioo

FDER 2600 Biair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32999-2407. Please work with him directly to

assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-70't'.630,

F.A.C. If ;zou have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 374'

Sincerely,

n"'-*0/

Charlie Crist "S
Covernor 7fi

I,/)

leff Kottkamp

Lt. Governor

MichaelW. Sole

Secretary

Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section

Southwest District

cc: Jimmy Wise, solid Waste Operations Coordinator, iimmy.wise@sumtercountyfl.gov
frea iVict/f'rank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment (via email)

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa (via email)

Iohn Morris, P.G., FDEP Tampa (via email)

'$
"More Protection, Less Process

ntw.dep.state. fl. us



o
' Bourd of County Commissioners

: Sumter County, Floridu :
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 o Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 r Phone (352) 793-0200 o FAX: (352) 793-0207

SunCom: 665-0200 o Website http://sumtercountyfl .gov

August 28,2009

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33 637 -0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits: Closed Landfill Long-Term Care (22926-

003-SF), Materials Recovery Facility (126941-003-30), and Waste Tire Collection Center (126848-005-
wT/05)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for Sumter County's 2008 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility and the Waste Tire Collection Center as a requirement for
all three permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the Closed Landfill Long
Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other two permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition D.4 from the

Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information. I
look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to provide proper proof of
funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

Sincerelv.

Operations Coordinator

Attachments

Chad Fetrow, FDEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Bradley Arnold, County Administrator
Denise Warnock, Administrative Coordinator - Public Works
John Lege, Director of Finance

4(/0 t , .-'
^ *I?oag
-oethwesr 

n., *rstriil

{&a4:

Richard "Dick" Hoffman, Dist 1

Vice Chairman
(352) 1 53 -1 s92 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 335'13

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(3s2) 793-0200
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 33513-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200

209 North Flodda Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor
(352) 793-021s

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randall N. Thomton
County Attomey

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58

Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



-. Fom # 62-?01.900{28)
Tide

Etrctive Dare

DEP AFplication No.
(Filled by DEP).ffi

S%*#-.;\J Florida Department of Environmental Protection
re Twin Torcrs Office Bhg. ' 2600 Blair &one Road . Talkhassee, FL 323$-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: Bl2s/0e Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sumter County Recvcling and Cornposting WACSoTG$$lD #: swD/6a/ s3008

Pennit/Appficatbn No.: 22926-e03'ss Expirdion Bate: a6/L5/20t4

FacilttyAddress: 835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, FI.33538

Permittee: Sumter Countv Board of Counlv Couunissi-oners

Ua{lmgA#ress: 9l-0 North Main Street, Room 201, Bushnell, F}.33513

Latifude: 22t 44'36 Longitude: sz'osj rg". UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Wsste
N/A

&4, '
Phase I Cell

N/A
Acres

1,4.5

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Recdqt of lAfate
cLosED 1990

14 .5Total l*andftllAcrege included in this esiimate

Type cf lardfill: / ctass t

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrype)

Lefier of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust FundAgreement

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

{ EscrowAccount

Financial Tes{

Northeast District Central District Southwest District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200 331 9 Maguire Blvd., St€. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

west Palm Beach. FL 3340'1
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ATI'USTMENT

4U Ul-l-t ?aft:164 Subpart H as adopted by relerence tn ltu|e 62-lu1.63u, Flonda Admtntstrattve Uode sets tonh the metnod ol annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in cunent dollars. Selec't one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

tf {a} Infratbn Faclorffius8nerrt

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation fac,tor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Cunent Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1, .020

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0 .00

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 8/L8/08

Latest Department Approved
Annual LongTerm Care Cost

Estimate:

F29,373.94 x

Gunent Year
Inflation Faetor

1. 020

Inflation Adjusteci
AnnualLong-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$29 , 96L .42

29 ,961.42

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

x

il{b} fucab$*ate Esttumtes {see sec*}on v)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

r nrs rs to cenlly mar rne rrnanoar Assurance uosl tssumares penalnlng ro Ine engrneeilng realures or tne Inrs solro waste managemenl
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701 .630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department gg!!y, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type)
Bradley Arnold, County AdminisLrator
Name & Title (please type)

(3s2) 793-0200
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page2of11



Branttey, Anna t o
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Wednesday, October21,2009 8:02 AM
Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank
Sumter County Closed LF Financial Assurance Letter - dated and mailed
(SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional
Sumter County Closed LF Fiinancial Assurance Letter - dated and mailed

l0-21-2009.pdf

t0-21-2009

Attached please find "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates letter letter for the subject Solid Waste Facilit-v.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staff
rl e l i s,ggg dtle,ryfj;ltp.l1tll3i.f l,_U:i

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,
and is available for downloading at; j:ttp:i4owuarjir_L.:g.li::f&durir"lglubdire4d.g!gp.h!::"1

Anna

Anna Brantley
Ad mi n i str ative lssr'sfanf //
FLDEP /SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Tenace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
a:t n a, brantls!,W,L-.1'i; _. j



tr'rom:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Wednesday, October 21,2009 7:57 AM
'jimmy.wise@sumtercountSrfl.gov'; Morris, John R.; Pelz, Susan
Madden, Melissa
Sumter County Closed LF Financial Assurance Letter - dated and mailed
(SECLIRED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional
Sumter Cormty Closed LF Fiinancial Assurance Letter - dated and mailed

l0-21-2009.pdf

t0-21,2009

Attached please find "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates letter" for the subject Solid Waste Facilitv.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staff
m e h$e.:ladd$ n idi-i: f.ga!q, i.L u

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,
and is available for downloading at: !ftlUr,SUr_r:e_ilo!ls..S:l1:-t3i!-ij11tts&gitbAt.t*eAil$.9pjttl31L

Anna

Anna Brantley
Ad ministrative Assrsfanl ll
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 Notth Telecom Parkway
Temple Tenace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 81 3/632-76aa, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
anna. i:run de ii(* de&slaje.,,t. r,:g



^-,
# 62-701.900(28)

Efrctive Date

DEP Applicatim No
(Filled by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office BlQ. r 2600 Bhir Storc Rd. Tallalpesee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/2s/Oe Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

FacilityName: Sumter CounLy Recvcling ?nd Composting WACSoTGMSID#: swD/60/53008

Pemit/Applbation No.: 125848-005-IsT/05, 126941-AO5-SO/31 Expiratiron Date: to/3L/20L2

Fac@Address: 835 CR 529' l"ake Panasof fke,e,. Fl . .33538

Permittee: SumLer Countv Board of Counlv Commissioners

fira.ilktgAddreos: 910 Norlh Main StreeL, Bushne]-1, F1 - 33513

Letitude: 22'44'35 Longitude: 82'05'19" UTM:

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Design Life of Unit

From Date of Initial

Req-eiet of lf$aSePhffelCell Acres Waste
4trt.,.'.:i

Total LandfillAcre€gp included in this estimate Closure

Class lll

Long-Term Care

C&D Debrls

Other

nlndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Type of hndfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIALASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

{ Le{ter of Cr$it"

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreernent

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Northwest Distric{
160 Govemmental Center

Pensacola. FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 3225G7590
904-448-4300

Central District Southwest District
331 9 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407494-7555 813-74+6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ATUUSTMENT

4U Uf-K Paft26.4 ttubpart H as adoptect by reterence ln t{ule 62-l01 .b3u, l-londa Admrnrstratrve uode sets tortn tne method ot annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estirnates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure

in cunent dollars- Seleci one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

E {a} Infraffir Facfor Adiustrnent

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator al {850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 8/Le/OB

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$228 ,L7 5 .37

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

s223,701.34 x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.020

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approveq
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

Inflation Factor
j..02u

Inflatron Aojusteo
Annual Long-Tenn Care

Cost Estimate:

s0.0u

0. 00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Cost Estimate:

x

D{b} R€caeffihte Estindes (see section V)

IV. GERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

I nrs ts ro eertiry mal rne Ftnansat Assurance uosr Esilmales penarnrng Io rfle englneenng realures oT tne lnls soln wasre managemenl
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional

judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code {F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

Environmental Protection rules. and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submitted to the Department annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer Signature

Name & Title (please type)

(352) 793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Maiiing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

Brad ey Arnold, County AdminlsLrator

Page 2 of 11



Brantley, Anna O o
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Tuesday, September 15,2009 3:10 PM
Wick, Fred; Hornbroolg Frank; Morris, John R; Madden, Melissa
Peh Susan
Financial Assurance Letter for Sumter Co Recycling & Composting dated and mailed
9-15-2009.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional
Financial Assurance Letter for Sumter Co Recycling & Composting dated and mailed 9-15-2009

Please find attached an electronic copy of the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate letter for Sumter County
Recycfing and Composting Facility (Permits #L2694L4O5-SO/31- WPF and #126848405-WTl05 - Waste Tire
Facility)

Anna

Anna Brantley
Ad mi n i strative Assisfanf l/
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Managment
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace FL 33ffi7-A629
Tel: 813/632-760A, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
anna branilev@deD.stale {t irc



o
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

Charlie Crist
Governor

JeffKottkamp
Lt. Govemor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

1 305 I Noth Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33 637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-7 600

Mr. Gary KuhJ, Director September 15, 2009
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

Re: Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 126941-005-SO/31 - Waste Processing Facility

126848-005-WT/05 - Waste Tire Facility

Dear Mr. Kuhl:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated June 5, 2009
(received June 9, 2009), for closing of the Sumter County Recycling and Composting Facility.
The cost estimates received June 9, 2009 (totalfor closure $1614.38), are APPBWEDI9.1
2009. The closure costs are for closing the Sumter County Waste Processing Facility and

Waste Tire Processing Facility (max. 50 tons of tires).

However, since the cost estimates submitted do not include the costs for loading,
transportation and disposal for all unacceptable wastes, residues, processed and unprocessed
wastes that are stored at the site longer than 7 days (excluding recovered materials and
household hazardous wastes), the next annual update shall include revised estimates that
include these costs and shall be submitted no later than March 1. 2010.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

/.?/fr-
Susan J. Pelz, P.E)
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

sJp

cc: Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment (via email)
Frank Hombrook, FDEP Tallahassee dattachment (via email)
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa (via email)
Melissa Madden, FDEP Tampa (via email)
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Madden, Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI,

Hornbrook, Frank
Friday, April 10,2009 1:32 PM
Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa
Sumter County Closed Class I landfill
53008.pdf ; image001 .jpg

I have received and reviewed the County's submitted FYE 2008 documentation for proof of financial assurance and find
it substantially in order. However the County did not provide an audit of the account, instead, attestation standard were
used in the report. My letter details that for future compliance an audit of the account is needed.

/zar4i7a4t4/'toa/

Send C$n g,spt$tdenre ta:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department Of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
Att: Frank Hornbrook, Environmental Specialist

C*n tac t It{a:rcry a{i *x :

5 (850) 24s-8811
ilJ Frank.Hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us

llin an d al lYe h si te ll e {c.rm cr s :
Solid Waste Financial Assurance Website (Landfills. C&D's. MRF's. Transfer Stations. Soil Treatment. Waste Tires)
http://wurw. dep.state.f l. us/waste/cateqori es/swlr/
Solid Waste Financial Assurance Forms / Gost Estimate Forms / Permit Forms / Chanqe Forms
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/quick topicslforms/paqes/62-701 .htm
Used Oil Website
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateqories/used oil/default.htm
Used Oil Forms / Financial Assurance Forms / Cost Estimate Forms
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/cateqories/used oil/pageslforms.htm
Current Cost Estimate lnflation Factors (for all facilitv tvpes)
http://wurw. dep.state.f l. us/waste/categories/swf r/
Current Financial Assurance Companv Provider Paqe (for all facilitv twes)
htto:l/wurw.dep.state.fl.us/wastelquick topics/publications/shMsMr/Companiesl 02708.pdf

Please note: Florida has a verv broad public records law. Most wtitten communications ta or frcm state officials are public tecords and mav be made available to
the public or media upon request. This e-mail communication. vour replv. and future e-mails to mv attention mav therefore be subiect to public disclosure.



f T
Florida Department of

ffi

Environmental Protectton
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

April 10, 2009

Mr. John Lege
Sumter County Finance Director
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Lege:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facility and find it substantially in order. The September 30, 2008 escrow balance of $48,070.87 appears to
adequately meet the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

I note that your accounting firm reported that their examination of the schedule of the landfill
management escrow account was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the
American Institute of Cefified Public Accountants. Upon review by Department counsel, it has been
determined that although attestation standards represent a highest level of assurance, Rule 62-701.630(5),
F.A.C., calls for an audit conducted by an independent Certified Public Accountant. Therefore, for
acceptance of future submittals, please direct your auditor to provide an audit that meets these requirements.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Charlie Crist
(iovemor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. (iovernor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

cc: Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred Wick. DEP/TLH
Gary Kuhl, Sumter County

3,-3'4-**'*-
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" fuf*'e Prolection. l.,ess Process "
HTTP:1 iVWW. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Prlnled on Recvcled PaDer



t
Florida Department of Charlie Crist

(iovernor

.IeflKottkamp
I-t. Governor

)v'Iichael W. Sole
Secretaryffi

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

December 15.2008

Ms. Marilyn Connell
General Manager
Sumter Recycling & Solid Waste Disposal, Inc.
Post Office Box 949
Lake Panasoffkee. Florida 33538

Re:WACS 53020 - Sumter Recycling C&D Debris Disposal Facility

Dear Ms. Connell:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facility and find it is in order. The SunTrust Bank trust fund agreement, entered into as of November 18, 2008,
is acceptable. In addition, the trust fund valuation from SunTrust Bank indicating an account balance of
$459,869.70, as of December 15, 2008, demonstrates adequate financial assurance in the amount of the
Department approved closing and longterm care cost estimates of $340,421.70 and $119,448.00,
respectively. Therefore, Sumter Recycling C&D Debris Disposal Facility is in compliance with the financial
assurance requirements of 40 CFR Par|264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

FH

Fred Wick. DEP/TLH
Susan Pelz. DEP/TPA

3A{*fuL=__
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" futtsre Prolectit:n. Less Process "
HTTPr/AlVWW. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Prinieii tln Recvcled Pao*r



O 
,,orida Departm.nt ol

ffi

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temnl e Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

December 3. 2008
Mr. Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director
Sumter County DPW
319 E. Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, FL 3351 3-61 52

RE: Sumter County Landfill LTC Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-003-5F, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Kuhl:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated August 18,

2008, prepared by Sumter County Public Works for long-term care of the Sumter County Landfill
LTC. The revised cost estimates received on August 18,2008 (long-term care $29,373.94/year
x2years=$58,747.88),are@Thenextannua|update(revisedorinflation-
adjusted estimates) is due no later than @

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 374.

tvu-t",^,twi n [i l-=

5'*-.oV,
Charlie Crist

Covernor

leff Kottkanrp

Lt. Covernor

Michael W. Sole
Sccretary

mam
cc: Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment

-{$usan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampat/'\lttcl

Sincerely,

Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

l:i!;:

, , ulialii,et:

'X,1orc l)ro{cction, Less I}n:cess

t+utn'" dtp. statc. fl. us

l..ti,:,ll'"i



--'"" f n2 ,-a- ^a.? l.Bourd of Counry Commissioners ' .",: Sumter County, Florida
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 r Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 r Phone (352) 793-0200 r FAX: (352) 793-0207

SunCom: 6654200 r Website htlp://sumlercountyfl .gov

August 18,2008

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkway

ry Of Envitonmantal Protedion

AU0 2? 200$

southumt Distrlot

Ternple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits:,Closed Landfill Long-Term Care (22926'

003-SF), Materials Recovery Facility (126941-003-SO), Compos-ting Facility (126940-010-SO) and Waste

Tire Collection Center (126848-005-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for Sumter Counfy's 2008 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Ciosed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire Collection

Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the

Closed Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions 14.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition 16 from

the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific

condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information. I

look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to provide proper proof of
funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office. 

;.,,.

Gary Kuh
Public Works Director

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow, FDEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator
Denise Warnock, Administrative Coordinator - Public Works

John Lege, Director of Finance

Jimmy Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Facility - Operations Specialist

Joe Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Rrchard "Dick" Hoffman, Dist I
Vice Chairman

(352) 753-1s92 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushrell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(352)7e3-0200
209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 33513-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(352) 7s3-1592 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hanvard, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2) 793-021s

209 North Flonda Street
Bushrell, FL 33513

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 7s3-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randall N. Thornton
County Attorney

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box s8

Lake Panasoffl<ee, FL 33538

Sincerely,



DtP lom l:ql1q!.Sql4l
FmTltk Asft! Cd ESlrE{€ Fom
Ellecdvc D.E 0127.01

DEP Applied6 No
(Ftllcd by DEP)

Florida Deparffnent of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. . 2600 Blajr Stone Road . Tailahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

8/1 8/08 Date of DEP Approval:Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facilitv Name: Sumter County Recycling and Composting

Permit / Application No,: 22926-003-SF

wAcs or GMSTD #. swD/60/53008

Exoiration Date: 06/15/2009

Facititv Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

Sumter County, Public WorksPermittee:

Mailing Address: 319 East Anderson Avenue. Bushnell. FL 33513

Latitude: 22'44'36 Longitude; 82' 05' 19"

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Waste

N/A

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

CLOSED 1990

14.5

C&D Debris Disposal

Phase / Cell

N/A
Acres

14.5

Total Landfill Acreage includediirrh; ' E';t#natL { tS

Type of facility: X Class I Class lll

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (crectrype'

Letter of Credit'

Surety Bond'

Trust Fund Agreement

Closure

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

Other

'lndicates
mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreemeni

Northwast 0istriot
'160 Governm€ntal Centsr

Pansacola. FL 32501-5794
8s0-595-8360

Nodhaast Districl Contral District Southwast O'lstrict
7825 Baymaadows Way, St6. 8200 3319 Maguirs Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Or

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803.3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904448-4300 407S94-7555 813-744-6100

South Distdct
2295 Vic'toria AvB., St6. 364
Fort My€rs, FL 3':|901-3881

94t-332{975

Southaast Districrt
400 North Congrcss Avo.

West Palm Beach. FL 33401
561 -681€600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiuslment below.

E 1a} tnttation Factor Adjustment
Intlation adjustment usrng an Inflation taclor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modlfication to the closure plan. The inflation factor is
derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflatorfor Gross National Product published by the U.S. Departmentof Commerce in its
surveyofCurrentBusiness. Theinflationfactoristheresultofdividingthelatestpublishedannual DeflatorbytheDeflatorforthe
previous vear. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimale dated: 08t07t07

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.025

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cosl

Estimate:

$28.657.50

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.025

Infl ation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$2g,373.94 '$

$58.747.88

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

fl (U) n""alculate istimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify thatthe FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste
managementfacility have been exarnined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and
long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C,), Rule 62-701.630 and all other
Department of Environmental P,rotection rules, and statutes of the State of f lorida. lt is uqderstood that the Financial Assurance Cost
Estimates shall be submitted to the Deoartment annualty, revised or adir4fied as 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer Signa

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

352-793-0240

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

Gary. Ku h | @su mterco u ntyfl . gov

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 ol 11



Brantley, Anna

To:

Cc:

$ubjec't:
Attachments:

Anna Brontley
Ad m i nistrotive Assi sta nt I I
SWD/Waste Management
X.3051 North Telecom Parkwoy
Temple Terrace, FL 33677-0926
Tel: 873-6i2-7600, ext. 377
Fax: 873-632-7664

Wick, Fred; Hombrook, Frank

Madden, Melissa
Financial Letters

Sumter County LTC LF mailed 12-3-2008.pdf; Bee Ridge LF mailed 12-3-2008.pdf; Polk SE CLass I

Phase ll mailed 12-&2008.pdf; Polk SE LTC - C&D mailed 12-3-2008.pdf; Polk SE LTC - Phase 1 &

unlined porlion - mailed 12-3-2008.pdf; Ridge Road LTC mailed 12-3-2008.pdf



Bourd of Countf Commissioners ;r;o'r&rffiH-s'a
:sumtercounty,Floridu ffi irerul :

I F/:rnr
20gNorrhFtoridaStreet,Suite3r Bushnett,FL335'13-6146r PhonetiSil?gfdlOO.:i'{X,
SunCom: 665-0200 o Website http://sumtercountyfl.gov 

.ili,q
August 18,2008

Ms. Susan J. pelz, p.E. ,q{i$ g T tilg{-
Department of Environmental Protection

1305 N. Telecom ParkwaY L,
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926 ,}{i U ffi g,ra. -. i ,r... .

-!lr''sI 
.-,-;. :,,

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permitt'=dfitd&fu"dfill Long-Term Care (22926-

003-SF), Materials Recovery Facility (t26g4l-003-SO), Composting Facility (126940-010-SO) and Waste

e ' j

Tire Collection Center ( 126848-005-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

please find attached two forms for Sumter County's 2008 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire Collection

Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the

Closed Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other three permits'

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition 16 from

the Composting permit, with specific condition l5.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific

condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit'

please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information' I

look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to provide proper proof of

fundine to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office'

Public Works Director

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, FDEP TamPa Office
chad Fetrow, FDEP Tallahassee - solid waste Financial coordinator

Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator
Denise Warnock, Administrative Coordinator - Public Works

John Lege, Director of Finance

Jimmy wise, Sumter county Solid waste Facility - operations Specialist

Joe Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Richard "Dick'Hoffman, Dist I
Vice Chairman

(3s2) 7 s3-1s92 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(3s2) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 3351 3

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(352) 7e3-0200
209 North Florida Sfeet, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 33513-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(3 52) 7 53 -r s92 or 7 93 -0200

209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2) 793-0215

209 North Florida Street
Bushell, FL 33513

fle

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 335'13

Randall N. Thomton
County Attomey

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58

Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cosl estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

E 1a1 tnnation Factor Adjustment
lnflation acljustment usrng an tnrlalion tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previous vear. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245'8732'

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$218,245.21 x

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.025 
=

08107107

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$223,701.34

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

lnflation Factor

1.025

lnfl ation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

El1U1 necalculate Estimates {see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principats applicable to such facilities. In my

professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete represenlation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62'701.630 and all other

Deoartment of Environmental P.rotection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adiustedFs required bviRule 62-701.630{4)' F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer Owner/Ooerator

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (Please tYPe)

352-793-0240

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Telephone Number

Gary.Kuhl@sumtercountYfl.gov

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mait Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 ot 11



Florida Departrnent of Environmental Protection

DEP Fom *_t0eUql9qI?q
Fom Tltl€
Eff€dw Dde

DEP Applidm No
(Filld by DEP)

Twin Towers Office Bldg. r 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/18/08 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling and Composting wAcsorGMS|D #: swD/60/53008

Permit/Application No.: 126941003so' 126940010so, 126848005wt ExpirationDate: 0510112009

Facility Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

permiftee: Sumter County, Public Works

Mailing Address: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

Latitude: 22'44'36 Longitude: 82'05' 19'

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of facility: _Class | _Class lll

TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (chockryp6)

Letter of Credit'

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

C&D Debris Disposal

il.

X

Closure

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

Other

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northsrst Distriot
160 Governmental Center

Pgnsacola, FL 32501-5794
85G59$.8360

Northeast oistricl central oistrict southw€st Distrbt south oistrici
7825Beymeado Wey,Sts.8200 3319MaguireBh/d.,Sto.232 3So4coconurpatmDr. 22g5victoriaAva.,St6.364

Jad(sonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort M)rsrs, FL f,]901-3881904-4,tg-4300 407€94-7ss5 a13_744_6100 ixt+ez_6gzs

Southeast District
400 North Congrgss AvE,

West Pa|m Beadr, FL 33401
561-681€600



I
III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

E 1a1 lnttation Factor Adjustment
Inflation acljustment uslng an tntlation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the mosl recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

orevious vear. The inflation factor mav also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 08t07t07

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.025 
=X

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$28, 657.50

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.025

Infl ation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$29.373.94

$58.747.88
Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Cost Estimate:

fl(n) R"""lculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certifi that lhe Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined. by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities' ln my

professional judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62'701.630 and all other

Department of Environmental P,rotection rules, and statutes of the State of f lorida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance cost

Estimates shall be submitted to the Department annualtv, revised or adir4fied as rguiref u;rRule 62-701'630(4)' F'A'C'

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

352-793-0240

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) Teleohone Number

Gary. Ku h | @su mte rcou ntyfl. gov

Mailing Address Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Gary Kuhl, Public Works Director

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page 2 of 1'l



-#
DEPFomt 6?-70l.9mpEl
Fom Title Firructal Asrue CN EstlrEle Fom
Eff€{dve D.te o5-27-ol

DEP Applidm No. 

-

Fnld]y DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Otrice Bldg. r 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: 8/18/08 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: Sumter County Recycling and Composting WACS or GMSTD #: SWD/60/53008

Permit/ApplicationNo.: 22926-003-SF Expiration Date: 06/15i2009

Facility Address: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

permiftee: Sumter County, Pubiic Works

Maiting Address: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

Latitude: 22'44'36 Longitude:

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

82'05'19' UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

CLOSED 1990

Phase / Cell

NiA
Acres

14.5

Letter of Credit'

Surety Bond'

Trust Fund Agreement

Northeast Oistrict
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste.8200

Jacksonvills, FL 32256-7590
904-4484300

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

N/A

't
I

Total Landfiit Acreage inetuted'inlhii A;,.tr*.,af 
-i 
fi' ctosure 14.5

Type of facility: I Class I Class lll C&D Debris Disoosal

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (orecrrype)

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

' Other

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

X

Northr,Y€st District
160 Governmsntal Center

Psnsacoia, FL 32501-5794
8sG59S8360

Cent€l Oistrict Southwost Distrbt
33'19 Maguire Btud., Ste. 2T2 3804 coconut Patm Dr.

Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa. FL 33619
407{94-7s55 813-744-6100

South Oislrict
2295Vc1oria Ava., Sts. 364
Fort M)Brs, FL 38901-3881

941€32{975

Southeast Districit
400 North Congress Ave,

West Palm Beacn, FL 33401
561-681S600



o
f
9{h

Fft}i.f,t.t rr "

?{Aft ?" I runn

SOUThrui:::,1 l-' -:,i.t E "''

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

Re: WACS 53008 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2007 Independent Auditor's Report submitted to demonstrate
financial assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The September 30, 2007
escrow account balance of $46,692.23 for longterm care, adequately meets the minimum funding
requirements of Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore, Sumter County
Class I Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62'701.630, F.A.C.,
at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Soecialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter County

" ]..{ore Protection, Les s Process "

ttww.de1t.state.fl.us

Environmental Rrot.tli
Bob Martine, c"rlJSPI' '

.jeffKonkarnp
i/ ! l'{ ir : i ! li :.fi. 66."r,ru,

Florida Department o

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 24,2008

Charlie Crist
Govemor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary



Florida Department F
w36"-

Chariie Crist
Covernor

feff Kottkanrp

Ll, Covi:rnor

l\lichecl l&.5oic
Sccicla l,re

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest D istrict Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Templ e Terrace. F lor ida 33637 -0926

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell. Florida 3351 3

September 20,2007

Re: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-003-5F

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 7, 2OA7
(received August 16,2007), for long-term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill.
Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was certified and approved
by the Department on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to Rule 17-701.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-
85), the long-term care period is 20 years. The cost estimates received August 16, 2007 (total
for|ong-termcare$28,657.60/yearx3}e?rS=$85,972.79)are@.The
costs are for long-term care of 14.5 acres (Phases l*lll). The next annual update (revised or
inf|ation.adjustedestimates)isdueno|aterthan@'

A copy of these estimates will be fonvarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

sgm
cc: Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

" 
11,1 o rt' {} rol ec i i o n. Les s P ro cess

tt u,l'. d c i: .s la tc. fl. u.v

Steven G.



mmissioners
: Samter County, Flo

Richard "Dick" Hoffinan, Dist 1

Vice Chairman
(352) 753-1592 or 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5
Office: (352) 793-0200
Home: (352) 793-3930

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell. FL 3351 3

Sincerely,

Bradle
Co

Attachments

xc; Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa Offrce
Chad Fetrow, FDEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator
Denise Wamock/Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works

Gary Reynolds, Director of Finance

Jimmy Wise, Sumter County Solid Waste Facility - Operations Specialist

Joe Miller, Post, Buckley, Schuh, and Jernigan

Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Doug Gilpin, Dist 2
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Sandra Howell,
County Administrator

(3s2)793-0200
209 North Florida Street, Suit€ 3

Bushrell, FL 33513-6146

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

Chairman
(3 52) 7 53 -1592 or 793-0200

209 Nofth Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Gloria R. Hayward, Clerk & Auditor
(3s2)793-02r5

209 Nofth Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Boqrd of County
I
Co

rida
209NorthFloridaStreet,Suite3r Bushnell,FL33513-6146o Phone(352)793-0200r FAX:(352)793'0207
SunOom: 665-0200 r Website http://sumtercountyfl.gov

August 3,2007

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. TelecomParkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for Permits: Closed Landfill Long-Term Cate (22926-

003-SF), Materials Recovery Facility (126941-003-50), Composting Facility (126940-010-50) and Waste

Tire Collection Center (126848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for Sumter County's Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed Landfill

Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility; Composting Facility and the Waste Tire Collection Center as a

requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes only the total estimate for the Closed

Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.a &14.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition 16 frorn

the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit and with specific

condition 9.a fromthe Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional information. I

look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to provide proper proofof

firnding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

-

Depf. of Environmental
Frotection

AU6 1 6 2007

Souttrwest Districfi

Garry Breeden, Dist 4
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Randall N. Thornton
county Attomey

(3s2) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58

Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



- F Fom # 62-701.900(28)
Fom Title Finilcial A$urmce C6t Estimte Fom
Effective Date

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

IEO!(0 q,

E€l1g9Brff"__rLl Florida Department of Environmental Protection
@lFTwinTowersofficeeloe..2600B1airStoneRoad.Tallahassee,FL32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

08/07/07 Date of DEP Approval:Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: Sumter County Cf osed Landf if 1

Permit/Application No.: 22e26-003-sF

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

swD/50/53008

06/15/2009

Facility Address: 835 CR 529 Sumterville, FL 33585

Permittee: Sumter County, Public Works

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell-, FL 3jl 51l

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres
1A tr

Latitude: 28" 44 ' 36

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, F L 32256-7 590
904-4484300

Lonoitude: 82o05'19"

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

n/a

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

Closed 1990

1t trTotal LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: { Ctass I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cirecrrype)

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

,/

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595-8360

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste.232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U Cl-f{ Paft264 Subpaft H as adopted by reterence In l-{ule 62-lU1.63U, Flonda Admtntstrattve Uocle sets torth the method ol annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

tp(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850\-245-8732.

This adiustment is based on the Deoartment aooroved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

s0.00

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$2t ,822.9a

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

>.2d, b5 / . bu

85,972.79

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

n (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department rylly, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Name & Title (please type)
Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works
Name & Title (please type)

(352)'793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Teleohone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-7 01 .900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page2of11



O Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

December 15,2006

Re: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-003-5F

Dear Mr. Hurst:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 21, 2006
(received August 22,2OOO), for long-term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill.
Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was certilied and approved
by the Department on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to Rule 17-701.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-
85), the fong-term care period is 20 years. The cost estimates received August 22,2002 (total
for long-term care $27,822.91/year x 4 years= $111,291.62) are APPROVED for 2006. The
costs are for long-term care of 14.5 acres (Phases l-lll). The next annual update (revised or
inf|ation-adjustedestimates)isdueno|aterthan@'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled PoPet.

Jeb Bush

Governor

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Solid Waste

sgm
cc:



O
Board of County

: Sumter County, Flo

Richard "Dick" Hoffma& Dist 1

(352) 7 53-1592 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Busbnell, FL 33513

Randy Maslg Dist 5
(352) 793-0200

209 North Florida Street
Bmhnell, FL 33513

ru'3f+vjro
p.or*ij

&u8 2 2 ?008

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 crDour&F,n^. 
-

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimat". ro, pe#rFt*-f,l&.nfd;^,
Landfill Long-Term Carc (22926-003-SF), the Materials Recovery FtBil#/Cf
(126941-003-50), Composting Facility (126940-010-50) and the Waste Tire
Collection Facility ( 1 26848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached'two forms for the Sumter County's Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the Closed

Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste Tire
Collection Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The fust form includes only the

total estimate for the Closed Landfill Lons Term Care and the second form includes a total estimate for the

other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions l4.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, with specific condition

16 from the Composting permit, with specific condition 15,a from the Waste Tire Collection Center permit

and with specific condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional

information. I look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to

provide proper proof of frrnding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office'

Sincerely,

-{*^d,.uAlt"USandra D. Howell
Interim County Administrator

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, DEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow, DEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Denise Warnock/Tommy Hrust, Director of Public Works
Garry Reynolds, Director of Finance

Jackey Jackson, Assistant Public Works Director
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Bradley Amol{ Comty Administrator Gloria R. !fu)ryar4 Clerk & Auditor
(3s2)7e3-o2o0 (3s2)793-021s

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 209 North Florida Sh€et

Bushrcll, FL33513-6146 Bmhnell, FL 33513

Joey A. Chandler, Chairman
Dist 2, (352) 748-500s

6255 CR429
Lake Panasoffl<ee, FL 33538

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

(3 52) 7 53 -l s92 or 7 93 -o2o0
209 North Florida Sheet

Bmhnell, FL 33513

Jim Roberts, Vice Chairman
Dist 4, (352) 793-4776

209 Noth Fiorida Street, Suite 3

Bushell, FL 33513-6146

Randall N. Thomton
Comty Attomey

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58

Lake Panasoflkee, FL 33538

Commissioners
ridu

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 r Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 r Phone (352) 793-0200

SunCom: 665-0200 o Website hftp:i/sumtercountyfl.gov

August 21,2006

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
1305 N. Telecom Parkwav



Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sumter County Closed Landf il1
Permit / Appfication No.: 22926-003-SF

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towen Office Bldg. . 26fl) Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

8 /1L/ 06 Date of DEP Approval:

- Fom, 02-701,90008)
Tile Ftetrdal AsW Cost Edmate Fom

EfrrdreDalc

DEPApdrcdm No.
(Flud by DEP)

WACS or GMSID #: SWD/ 60 / 53008

Expiration Date: 06/L5/2009

FacilityAddress: 835 cR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585

Permittee: Sumter County, Public Works Department

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33 513

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Latitude: 28e44' 36tl Longitude: 82 e 05 ' 19 "

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

N/A

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial
Receipt of Waste

Closed 1990

1,4 .5

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Phase / Cell

N/A
Acres

]-4.5 ,,vf!,yn,.
.,,ri6i;t-,,,..

4#6 ,'' ,', 
,'3'r, 

,,

'''-'!'";;r+,. ?o96 "';"
- 

' '!rp;t4't',,:, 
, ,

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: { ctass I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cne*rype)

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond"

Trust Fund Agreement

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

+EscrowAccount
FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District Central District Southwest District
7825BaymeadowsWay,Ste.8200 3319MaguireBlvd.,Ste.232 3SO4CoconutpalmDr.

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
904-448-4300 407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4u ul-R Part264 subpart H as adopted by reterence In tture 62-lo1.6JU, Fronda Admrnrstratrve uocte sets torth the method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

tp(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approvecl closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Curent Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 08 /23 /2005

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

s27,0L2.53

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

lnflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s27,822.9L

29L.52

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

x

E (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer

Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works
Name & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

(3s2 ) '793-0240
Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 2 of 11



Environ mental Protection
O Department of a

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Ms 456s

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -240A
'::t:t-tt

February 21,2OO6'i'""

1
\'^- ''

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter County Class I Lancjfiil

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2005 Independent Auditor's Report submitted to
demonstrate financialassurance forthe above referenced facility and find it is in order. The
September 30, 2005 escrow account balance of $42,166.06 adequately meets the minimum
funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Therefore, Sumter County Class I Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance
requiremenls of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Chad Fetrow
Environmental SPecialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Steve Morgan, DEP/TPA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter County

ViSit OUT WCb SitC: HTTP./A//WW,DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR
Printed on rccycled popet.
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Colleen M. Castille
Secretary
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Jeb Bush

Governor
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Florida Depart-er?of

Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

January 29,2006

Mr. Tommy Hurst, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

Re: WACS 00053008 - Sumter Countv Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Hurst:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2006 Independent Auditor's Report submitted to demonstrate
financial assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The September 30, 2006

escrow account balance of $44,207.67 adequately meets the minimum funding requirements of Rule

62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore, Sumter County Class I Landfill is in

compliance with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740-

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

cc: Susan Pelz, DEPffPA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter County

"More Protection, Less Process"
www.dep.state.fl.us

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary-Designee

,tRuthri;rr-,.gi 
,.ir



Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-7600

Sumter County Public Works Department
Mr. Benard Dew, County Manager
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3

December 21,2005

Re: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-003-5F

Dear Mr. Dew:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated August 24,zOOs
(received August 31, 2005), for long-term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill.
Department records indicate that the closure of the last celt was certified and approved
by the Department on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to Rule 17-701.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-
85), the long-term care period is 20 years. The cost estimates received August 31, 2005 (total
for long-term care $27,012.53lyear x 5 years= $135,062.63) are APPROVED for 2005. The
costs are for longterm care of 14.5 acres (Phases l-lll). The next annual update (revised or
inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than September 1. 2006.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. F%d Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 38S.

sgm
cc: Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/attachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP

' ittit :t: i' r,t: r-':.ir;:- t.t"ts ! r,:r,:::

Printed on recycled poper.

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Southwest District



Bourd of Co'nuty Commisrioont

Phone (352) 793-0200 r FAX: (352\793-0207

Sincerely,
1\r.4" I

y -)'L i.1;r'iYI' I

Bernard Dew
County Administrator

Attachments

xc: Steve Morgan, DEP Tampa Office
Chad Fetrow, DEP Tallahassee - Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Sandee Howell, Assistant County Administrator,
Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works
Garry Reynolds, Director of Finance
Chuck Jett, Superintendent, Solid Waste, Recycling, and Composting Facility
Miriam Zimms, Kessler Consulting, Inc.

Richard "Dick" Hoffinan, Dist I

(352) 753- I 592 or 793-0200
209 Nofth Florida Street

Bushnell, FL 33513

Randy Mask, Dist 5

(352) 793-0200
209 Nofth Florida Street

Bushnell. FL 33513

85 rso
ts53X3

'%^ qss't
ary: Sumter County, Floridu

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3 r Bushnell, FL 33513-6146 e
SunCom: 665-0200 o Website http://sumtercountyfl.gov

August 24,2005

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Sumter County Financial Assurance Cost Estimaies*for P-eiiii.{id: the Closed
Landfill Long-Term Cue (22926-003-SF), the Materials Reiovery Facility
(126941-003-50), Composting Facility (126940-010-50) and the Waste Tire
Collection Facilitv (126848-004-WT)

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please find attached two forms for the Sumter County's Financial Assurance Cost Estimates for the
Closed Landfill Long-Term Care, the Materials Recovery Facility, Composting Facility and the Waste
Tire Collection Center as a requirement for all four permits mentioned above. The first form includes
only the total estimate for the Closed Landfill Long Term Care and the second form includes a total
estimate for the other three permits.

This submittal complies with specific conditions 14.a & 14.c from the MRF permit, with specific
condition l6 from the Composting permit, with specific condition 15.a from the Waste Tire Collection
Center permit and with specific condition 9.a from the Long-Term Care permit.

Please review the attached documents and contact me if you have any questions or require additional
information. I look forward to hearing back from you on their approval so we can begin the process to
provide proper proof of funding to the Tallahassee DEP Finance office.

&
M

*

h;
I;

\)*'*

Joey A. Chandler, Chairman
Dist 2, (352) 748-5005

6255 CR 429
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538

Bernard Dew, County Administrator
(352) 193-0200

209 North Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 335 I 3-61 46

Michael E. Francis, Dist 3

(352) 753-1 592 or 793-0200
209 North Florida Street

Bushneil, FL 33513

Gloria R. Halvmd, Clerk & Auditor
(352) ?93-0215

209 Nofih Florida Street
Bushnell, FL 33513

Jim Roberts, Vice Chainnan
Dist 4, (3s2) 793-4'/ .a(t

209 Nofth Florida Street, Suite 3

Bushnell, FL 335 I 3-6 t46

Randall N. Thornton
County Attorney

(352) 793-4040 P.O. Box 58
Lake Panasoffkee, FL 33538



Sumter County
Methodology for FCA Annual Preparations

1. County submits its closure cost calculations to the DEP Tampa office through
renewal of its permit application process for four (4) permits. This has already
been done.

Engineer signature and seal required

2. A reminder letter is typically sent to the County from the DEP reminding you of
this upcoming calculation and permit requirement.

Every year thereafter for the duration of the years remaining for long term care or
closure, the county needs to submit a FAC Estimate Form

a. Kessler Consulting, Inc. calculates the inflation adjustment only on the
FAC form for:

i. MRF/Composting/Waste Tire
ii. Closed Landfill Long Term Care

b. Inflation adjustment factor is provided on DEP website.
i. Example: 2Yo is used as 1.02 multiplier

KCI transmits draft documents to County for review, approval and signature.
a. Cover Letter - County Administrator signature
b. FCA Forms - Public Works Director signature
c. No engineer signature needed for inflation adjustment calculations on

forms.

County submits to DEP by or on 9ll of eachyear

DEP Tampa approves calculation.

DEP Tampa office sends notice to county of approval of FCA calculations.

8. After approval County sends necessary proof funding documentation to
Tallahassee DEP office.

a. County finance department involvement needed.

9. All parties impacted need to have a copy on file, but the County's Solid Waste,
Recycling and Composting Facility must have copies of all signed and approved
documents on file for inspection purposes.

Note: See attached FCA documentation from DEP Website with detailed information.

Prepared 8123105

By Miriam Zimms
Last Update:

P:\CLIENTS\Sumter\DEP ltems\Permits\Financial Cost Assurance Documents\N{ethodology for FCA Annual Preparations.doc

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Kessler Consulting, Inc
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Annual Adjustment of Cost Estimatbs

ownersoroperatolsoffacilitiesregulatedbytheSolid.WasteFinancialAssuranceofficeshall
annua'y adjust their facility closure cost esiimutes for inflation and submit updated information

to the Department. nrf" ei-lOt.ent+1, fiotiau Administrative Code (F'A'C')' identifies

requirements for submission of closure cost estimates' Requirements are outlined below:

. Form 62-701.900(28) is used to prepare and submit closure cost estimates'

o Annual cost estimate adjustments may be made either by.recalculating the maximum cost

of closure or by using an inflation faior. See below for information on inflation factor

adjusting of cost estiLates. Contact you,. p.*itting office for assistance with the form'

o For owners or operators using an escrow agreement to demonstrate financial assurance'

cost estimates must be submiited between luly 1 and September I of each year'

o For owners or operators using an alternate financial mechanism to demonstrate financial

assurance, cost estimates muit be submitted between January I and March 1 of each year'

o Please submit Form 62-70L900(2S) to the appropriate permitting office with a copy to:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Department of Environmental Protection

ZOOO nlair Stone Road, MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

InflationFactorAdjustingofCostEstimates

1999 Cost Estimate x 1'015 : 2000 Cost Estimate

2000 Cost Estimate x 1'020 = 2001 Cost Estimate

2001 Cost Estimate x 1'020 : 2002 Cost Estimate

2002 Cost Estimate x 1'010

Cost estimates updated between January 1 and March 1' 2004

2003 Cost Estimate x 1'010 = 2004 Cost Estimate

'> vllr":
'*tn*,,a4Ll

du& ill,
\;t1!c.;,* tlt,';(_
re4ti,t{,*
-iil,**vu'{
Venru* .l
t'4-ltfititr'*'
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Calculation of the Inflation Factor

The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross

National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its Survey of Current

Business, pursuant to Rule 62-701'630(4XbX2)' F'A'C'

To calculate the current inflation factor, divide the latest published annual Deflator by the

Deflator for the Previous Year'

rmp,ici,'T:"ffH:::ff::::. oo*^,, 

. bay-y?2-
Bureau of Economic Analysis 2U/ - --'
Washington, D.C. "./-/
(202) 606-9700
http ://www'bea'doc' gov



DEP Fom /IL4L{E2!)
FomTitle@
Eff{tive Date

DEP Application No. 

----
" (Fttl.d bY DEP)

Sumter County Closed Landfill WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:
33585

swD/60/53008

22926-003-SF 6/rs/2009
Permit / Application No.:

835 County Road 529, Sumtervj-1le, Florida

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
l@TwinTowersofficeBlds.o2600BlairStoneRoadrTa1la}nssee,FL3239924ffi

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

B/23105
Date of DEP Approval:

Facility Name:

Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Address:

Permittee: Sumter County Public Works DepartmenL

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, FL 33513

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

Phase / Cell

UTM:

Design Life of Unit

From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste
Closed 1990

Closure lLlong-Term Care

Class lll 

-C&D 

Debris DisPosal

lnsurance Certificate

Latitude: 
28" 44'36" 820 05 t .1 9"

Longitude:

T-

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
WasteNE_-

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of facility: l/ Class I
Other

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOGUMENT (checkrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Surety Bond"

Trust Fund Agreement

/
V EscrowAccount

Financial Test

Northeast District Central District Southwest District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200 3319 Maguire Blvd , Ste 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Jacksonville, fL sziso-zsgo orlando, FL 32803'3767 Tampa, FL 33619

9044484300 407-894-7555 8',13-744-6100

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northwest District
1 60 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste- 364

Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881
94 1 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 cFR part264Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-70L 630, Florida Administrative code sets forth the method of annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below'

/
F(") lntl",ion Factor Adjustment
Inflation adjustment uslng an inflation tactor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is

derived from the most recent lmplicit price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its

survey of current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the

previous vear. The inflation factor mav also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732'

This adiustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department APProved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

..€

Inflation Adiusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

X

B/2s/04
This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest DePartment APProved

Annual Long-Term Care Cost
Estimate:

$26,482.87 x

Current Year
lnflation Factor

r.02

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$27,0r2.53

$135,062.63
Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

lnflation Adjusted Long'Term Care Gost Estimate:

X

This is to certify thatthe Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste

management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities' In my

professional judgement, the cost Estimates are a true, correct and completeiepresentation of the financial liabilities for closing and

long-term care of the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative code (F.A.c'), Rule 62-701'630 and all other

Department of Environmental protection rules, and statutes of the state of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance cost

fl(U) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

;"i-il1;. ;;rr-i" ,r'nr'u"d to the Department annuauv, revised or adiusted as required bv Rule 62-70'1.630(4), F'A c'

Signature of Engineer her/Operator

Name & Title (please tYPe)

Tommy Hurqlr_Directcr o.f- Public-lalorks
Name & Title (Please tYPe)

(352\ 793-0240
Telephone Number

Owner/Operator E-Mail Address

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Engineer E-Mail Address

Page2of11
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lt, Department of |l
E nvi ron mental P rotectTdn

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Talf ahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

January 25,2005

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
31 9 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

Re: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2004 lndependent Auditor's Report submitted to
demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The
September 30, 2004 escrow account balance of $41 ,027.62 adequately meets the minimum
funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore,
Sumter County Class I Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of
Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz. FDEP/TPA
Fred WicK, FDEP/TLH
Gary Reynolds, Sumter County

'. :.:.j'": .. ::r : , .::,-i::, .

Visit our Web Site: HTTP:/M/WW. DEP. STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR
Printed on recycled paper.

bg:g:

Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

JAi! ? ? 
.t005
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Colleen M. Castille
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Sumter County Public Works Department
Mr. Benard Dew, County Manager
209 N. Florida Avenue
Bushnel-l, Florida 33513

October 12, 2004

Re: Sumter County Cl-osed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No. : 22926-003-SF

Dear Mr. Dew:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt. of inflation-adjusted cost
estimates dated Aug:ust 23, 20a4 (received August 30, 2oa4), for rong-
term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill. Department
record,s indicate that the cl-osure of the Last celL was certified and
approved b'rt the Department on Nlay 24, 1990. pursuant to Rule 17-
701-.075(l-), F.A.c. (effective 7-1-85), the long-term care period is 20
years. The cost estimates received August 30, 2004 (tota1 for long-
term care $26,482.87/year x 6 years= 9158,897.24) are AppROVED for
2oo4. The costs are for long-term care of L4.5 acres (phases r-rrr).
The next annual update (revised. or inflati;EfrJlffid estimates) is
due no later than September 1, 2005.

A nnmr nf ,n"=" "rar*-*s will be forwarded. to Mr. Fred Wick,
Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's
compliance with the funding mechanism reguirements of RuIe 52-"70I.530,
F.A.C. If you have any questions, 1rou may contact me at (Bl_3) 744-
6100 ext. 385.

Joe Miller, P.E., PBSJ, 482 South Keller Road.,
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee w/aLtachment.
Susan PeIz, P.E., FDEP

Solid Waste SecLion
Southwest District

Orlando, Fl. 328L0

'"More Protectlon, Less Process"

Printed on recycled poper.

Q'i naarol rr

SLeven G. Mor

D Vlrr
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An employee-owned com pany

August 25,2004

Ms. Miriam Zimms
Kessler Consulting, Inc.
14620 N. Nebraska Avenue, Building D
Tampa, Florida 33613

Re: Sumter County Closed Landfill Cap
KCI Project 06-07.00

Dear Ms. Zimms:

Repair

Enclosed are six copies of the 2004 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for the Sumter

County Class I Landfill. Each copy has an original signature and seal. At least three need the

signature of the owner/operator, and these must be submitted to FDEP by Septembet 1,2004.

Very truly yours, .' ",

.'"',' r' ,t i ,: .i

.""'; .,,,''.r'' .,..'' . " t' 
'i t' L'-{ ,,.'

Joe Miller
Project Engineer

Flle 07147 5.01 0100

482 South Keller Roa d . 0rla ndo, Florida 32810 o Telephone: 407 .647 .7 27 5 o www. pbsj.com



August 23,2004

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E'

Department of Environmental Protection

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Financial Assurance cost Estimates for the Long-Terrn care of the closed

Landfill, MRF, Composting Facility and waste Tire collection center in

Sumter CountY, Florida

Dear Ms. Pelz:

please find attached two forms for the sumter county's Financial Assurance cost Estimates for the

Long-Term care of the closed Landfill, MRF, Composting Facility and waste Tire collection center

as a requirement for all four permits *"niio""a above. Tf,e first iorm includes the total estimate only

for the Long-Term care of ihe closed landfiil and the second form includes a total estimate for the

other three Permits.

The second form states the permit number and the WACS ID Number for the MRF' However' the

estimates include the closure costs for the MRF, the Composting Facility and the Waste Tire

collection center. A separate form is being submitted to DEP to include the updated r91e-lerm

care cost for the closed landfill. This submiital complies with specific conditions 14'a & l4'c from

the MRF permit, with specific condition i6 from the -omposting permitl *it specific condition 15'a

from the waste Tire colrection center permit and with specific condition g.a from the Long-Term

Care permit.

please review the attached document and contact me if you have any questions or require additional

information.

Sincerely,

'q, In
,,t )1,ttl, t4r4/il tV U^/
'Bernard Dew " 

\ u' 'F-
County Administrator

Attachment

xc: StePhanie Petro, FDEP

Steve Morgan, FDEP

Tommy Hurst, Director of Public Works

Chuck Jett, Superintendent, SCSWRCF' Sumter County

Miriam Zimms,Kessler Consulting' Inc'



^ # 62-',10t.m0Q8)

Fom Title Fimncial Assuran@ Cost Estimate Fom
Effective Dare 05-

DEP Application No. _
rprrr"o ri or,pl

' F-'

".*
"s/FlFroRn Florida Department of Environmental Protection
€€€EEi Twin Towers office Blds. . 2600 Blair Stone Road o Tallahass ee. FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: B/23/04 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

FacilityName: sumter county Recycling and Composting Fac. WACSoTGMSID#:

Permit/Application No.: 126941-003-so Expiration Date:

FacilityAddress: 835 CR 529, Sumterville, Florida 33585

Permittee: Sumter Countv Public Works

swD/60/53008

5/L/2009

MailingAddress: 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell Florida 33513

22" 44'36"
Latitude:

82'05'19"
Longitude:

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnecrrvpe)

Letter of Credit.

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agreement

./

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
1 60 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595-8360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, Ft 32256-7 590
904-448-4300

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
56'l -681-6600



'-t ,

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 cFR Parr264 subpart H as adopted by reterence In F{ule 62-tu1.630, Ftonda Admrntstrattve uode sets tortn tne method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of ctosure
in current dollars. select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

d@) nn^tion Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (S50)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

s198.736.00

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.015

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$20L,7L7.04

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Department approved longterm care cost estimate dated:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.015x

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$o. oo

0.00

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

x

fl(b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professionat
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701 .6g0(4), F.A.C.

Signature of Engineer Signature of Owner/Operator

Tommy Hurst, Dj-rector of Public Works

(3s2) 793-0240

Name & Title (please type)

Florida Registration Number (affix seal) &Date Telephone Number

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01 Page 2 of 11



4GN.' SoringstcoAa
{$e €nginacring,iil.
Y Consulting Iingineers-Architects - Planners - Sunueyors

{

o EB - 000 1723
AA _ 0002820
LB - 000 1723

72? South 14th Street
Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-722t

January L4,2004

Mr. Steven G. Morgan
Solid Waste Section

Southwest District
Department of Environmentai Protection
3804 Coconut PaLn Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Financial Responsibility Request for Additional Information
Sumter County Composting Processing & Reeycling Facility
Sutmerville, Sumter Counfy, Florida
SEI File No. 921100.020

Dear Mr. Morgan:

Please find the respomes to your questions regarding the financial responsibility of the above referenced facilitiy
below:

Secfions 62-701.7L0(2Xi) and 62-70L.630(4)(c), F.A.C. Secfion 8, Financial ResponsibiliW: Please provide
foilowing additional information:

a. Cost Estimate For Tipped Material: Please provide following additional informafion in regard to
flis section and revise accordingly:

1) Please provide the calculations that support the assumptions of a maximum of 300 tons
of waste on the tipping floor and a maximum of 300 tons in the digesters.

1) The maximum volume of material on the tipping floor will be 300 tons. The
material in the digesters consists of 3 days waste less the recovered materials plus
the weight of the sludge and water added. This maximum weight of material in the
digesters is estimated to be [(100+121)*31 = 663 tons.

L6ading, hauling, and disposal costs for unfinished compost in the digester were
included but loading, hauling, and disposal costs for unfinished g6mFost ia the finishing
luilding were not provided. Please revise the cost estimates to include costs for loading,
hauling, and disposal of the maximum storage quantity of unfinished compost in,the
furishing building at the faciiity, along with supporting third party estimates.

Based on record drawings for the building, the maximum volume of material in the
finish building is 2,520 cubic yards. This is the volume used to calculate the disposal
of material.

Please provide a copy of the current third-parry estimate that supports the stated $57.35
per ton cost for lesdiirg, hauling, and disposal of Class I waste.

r/PR\/TStrn 4 /n4 \
\ -ts r 4 vge

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council

2)

2)

q'z'
. -e



Mr. Steven Morgan
FDEP

January 8,2004
Page2

The 3'd party costs are attached. The current cost to haul and dispose class F
materials has increased to $60/ton.

fending, hauling, and disposai costs for biosolids and leachate at the facility were not
provided. Please revise tl.e cost estimates to include costs for loading, hauling, and
disposal of the maximum storage quantrty of these wastes at the facility, along with
supporlin3 third party estimates.

The 3"d party costs to load, haul and dispose of leachate and biosolids was quoted by
Shelley's Environmental. The written quote had not yet been received but will be
forwarded to DEP.

Cost For Removal of All Recovered Materials: Please provide following additional i:rformation in
regard to this section and revise accordingly:
1) Disposal costs for all recovered materials at the facility were not provided. Please revise

the cost estimates to include costs for disposal of the maximum storage quantity of all
recovered materials at the facility.

1) The 3'd par$ costs and revised closure cost information is attached. Loading and
hauling has been figuired for materials which have a value. Local hauling and
disposal is figured for tbe remainder of the materials.

2) The lump sr m load/hauydispose costs provided from Town & Countuy Refuse, Inc.
' assumes disposal of construction & demolition debris and therefore is inconsistent w'ith

the disposal of "aluniinum" or "glass containers". Please provide revised cost estimates
to include costs for loading, fuasling, and disposal of these items at an appropriate
recycling or disposal facility.

2) The 3'd party costs and revised closure cost information for Class 1 disposal is
attached.

Please provide a copy of the current third-parry estimate that supports the stated $ I L30
per ton cost for loading aad hauling of "Processed Materials", '\tron-Processables", and
"C&D Materials."

The information has been revised and the disposal cost is being determined using
the $60/ton cost for Class I waste.

Please provide a copy of the current thitd-putty estimates that supports tLe stated "cost
fromvendor" to load, haul, and dispose oftires, lead-acidbatteries, andused oil.

The 3'd party costs and revised closure cost information is attached.

Please provide a copy of the current third-party estimate that supports the stated $45.00
per ton cost for loadjnB a1ld fuauling of "White Goods" and "Yard Waste ."

The 3"d party costs for white goods and revised closure cost information is attached.

Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Fonn: Please provide following additional information in
regard to this fonn and revise accordingly:
1) The curent groundwater monitoring plan provides for both quarterly and annual

sampling of moaitor wells. The formprovides cost estimates for quaderly sampiing only.
Please explain this discrepancy andrevise the estimate accordingly. Please provide a
copy of the third-party laboratory quote that lists parameters, costs for QC samples, and
rann#i--r l}JvrLur6.

3)

4)

4)

b.

3)

3)

4)

4)

5)

s)

(REVTSED 4/04)



Mr. Steven Morgan
FDEP

January 8,2004
Page 3

The 3"d party costs and revised closure cost information has been revised and is
attached.

The unit cost estimates provided throughout the form reflect either no change or a
decrease in the approved unit cost for long-term care activities from the facility's i997
approved long-term care cost estimates. Please provide the calculafions and current third-
parg estimates or references utilized to support aud justify the provided estimates.

The 3d party costs and revised closure cost informatirin has been revised and is
attached.

I trust this information meets your needs at this tirne. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

Florida Registration N

DWS/jal

Attachments

TommyHurst

r)

2)

2)

(REVTSED 4 / 04)
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DEP Forn +..lqazq!99qQ!)
Fom Tlde Fitrilcial Assmnce Cst Estitnate Fom
Effectlve Date

DEP Applt@don No.
(Filled by DEP)

WACS or GMSID #: 4050c000e2

Expiration Date: 5-1-03

Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:

Permit / Application No.: 22926- 002 -SF

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Tkin Towers Oflice Bldg. . 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

4-26 - 04 Date of DEP Approval: 5-29-eB

SumLer Countv Landfill

835 CR 529, Sumterville, FL 33585Facility Address:

Permiftee:

Mailing Address:

Sumter County Pub]ic Works

319 E anderson Ave., Bushnell, FL 33513

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

Latitude: 222-44-3e

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Sie. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904-4484300

Longitude: ez-os-rg

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receipt of Waste

L4 .5

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Phase / Cell Acres

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: r/ Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOGUMENT (checrrype)

Letter of Credit"

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond*

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund
Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595€360

Central District Southwest District
331 I Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4u ul-l-{ Paft264 subpan H as adopted by reterence rn F{ute 6z-lu1.6uu, Ftonda Admtntstrattve uode sets rorth the methoct ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adlustment below.

E (a) lnflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

s0.00

This ad;ustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
Current Year

Inflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$0.00

0.00

X

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate:

X

[ (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. GERTIFIGATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certifo that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering,features of the this solid waste managemenl
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

the

En

David W. Springstead, P.E. Bernard Dew, CounLy Administrator
Narne & Title (please type) Name & Title (please type)

ft zz?
Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

727 S l-4th Street, Leesburg, FL 34748
Mailing Address

\532) t>5-VZVV

Telephone Number

352-'787 -r4L4
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), q

Page 2 ol 11



VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG.TERM CARE

5 Years r' 20 Years

(Check Term Length)

30 Years Other

See 62-701.600(1)a.1 .,62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For
landfills certified closed and Department accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide

Vears remaining,

..:::','i;;fJ;",':T:1"'.ffi::fr1:li.TJ:li*:-:ff :::"-:il,.

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

Descriotion

Sampling
Frequency
{events/vr.)

Number of
Wells $/Well /Event $/Year

1. Groundwater Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

(62-7 01.51 0(6), and (8)(a))

12

4

2

1

12

4

2

1

tz

4

a

4

F746.13

Subtotal G roundwater Monitoring:

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

$0.00

$20 ,891.64

$0.00

s0.00

$20 ,891.64

2, Surface Water Monitoring (62-701.510(4), and (8Xb)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

DU. UU

$0.00

$0. 00

$1, 400 . 0o

<n nn

$1,029.50

$2,429.s0

29

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Page 7 of 11



Sampling
Frequency

Description (eventslyr.)
Number of
Locations $/Location/Event $ i Year

4. Leachate Monitoring (62-7 01 .51 0(5), (6Xb) and 62-7 01.5 1 0(8)(c)

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Other

12

4

2

1

$0.00

(n nn

$0.00

<n nn

$0.00

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $0.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTIW UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

5. Leachate Collectionffreatment Systems Maintenance

Maintenance

Collection Pipes

Sumps, Traps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

SY

CY

EA

EA

$0.00

$0.00

4n nn

(n nn

$0.00

$0.00

$o. oo

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Disposal

Off-site 1000 gallon
(lnclude Transportation and Disposal)

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

4n nn

$0.00
Page 8 of 't 1



6. Leachate Collection/Treatment Svstems Operation

Operation Hours $/Hour

Maintenance & Ooeration:

ss00.00

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Svstem

7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

HR

HR

HR

HR

LS

EA

Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00

IU. LJU

Lt-

EA

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $500.00

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

8. Gas System Maintenance

$40.00 $1,000.0025Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Landscape

Mowing

Fertilizer

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

$o. oo

s0.00

$0.00

$o. oo

Qn nn

{1 nnn nn
Y4, vvv. vv

9.

SubTotal Gas System:

$90.00 PI,5U). UU

(n nn

$0.00Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:

Page 9 of 11



DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

10. Erosion Control & Cover Maintenance

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

SY

SY

CY

$0.00

$210.00 $210.00

$0.00

+U. UU

Subtottal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance:

1 1. Storm Water Management System Maintenance

$210.00

Convevance Maintenance LS

Subtotal Storm Water Svstem Maintenance:

12, Security System Maintenance

Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

LF

EA

EA

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Security System: $0.00

13, Utilities

14. Adrninistrative

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other (explain)

LS

HR

HR

HR

HR

Hours

1

$/Hour

$11-0 . 0 0

Total

$r_r-0.00

(otr nn $28s.00

$9s.00 $28s.00

ltz.av +zLt.)v

200 $70.00

Subtotal Administrative:

15. Contingency % of Total

$2s , 998 .64

5?

A.
YLI'JJ'JJ

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal Contingency:

Page 10 of 11



16. Site Specific Costs (explain) UNIT COST

fi27 ,298 . s'7
ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE GOST {$f(ear):

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($)

5.50

<1'.l'7 4An '7)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Page11of11



Central Testing,iborutory

Engineering and Materials Testing

Spring stead Bngineering Inc.
727 S 14tr Street
Leesburg, FL34748

Attn: David Springstead

Central.Testing Laboratory charges Sumter Counfy Public Works 208gl.74dollars per
year to sample all monitor wells.

: ,. ,i ...1 " ,:

Central Testing Laboratory charges Sgmter Counay Public 'Works 2500.00 dollars to
install a tnronitor. well:

;

. . ':li'

5400 S. Florida Avenue
Inverness, F.LBMsj

(352)726-647

723 S. 14th Street
Leesburg, FL34748

(352)787-T258
Sumter County
(352) 793-3639

17255W 17th Street
6cata,PLg4474
(352) 622'7786

l

r{crMember of the American Sciev for T€stinq dnd Materidls



SPRINGSTEAD ENGINEERING. INC.

ADMINISTRATION
Principal

Secretary

Clerical

ENGINEERING
Licensed Professional Engineer, P.E.

Engineer

Project Engineer

Engineering Technician

SPECIAL INSPECTION (TIIRESIIOLD)
Licensed Threshold lnspector

Threshold Inspector Agent

STJRVEYING
Licensed Professional Surveyor, R.L.S.

Surveyor Supervisor

Surveying Technician
Two-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Three-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Four-Man Survey Crew (4 Hours Minimum)
Real Time GPS (4 Hours Minimum)
Concrete P.R.M. in place @ach)
hon Pins in place (Each)

TECM{ICAL SIJPPORT
Design Draftsman

Draftsman

COMPUTER
Computer Time Cadd and Digifizer-Plotter
Plotter(Bond)
(Vellum)
(Color)
(Mylar)

MISCELLANEOUS
Mileage-two wheel drive (per mile)
Photo Copies (Each)

Blueprints (per square foot)
Telephone (long distance)

CLIENT COSTS
(Client has the option ofpaying these

costs directly. Should the engineer be

responsible, the following fees will be used):

Testing (Engineering Materials)
Testing (Water & Wastewater)
Printing (By others)
Aerial Photography

Consultant

Permit Fees

lanuary,2004

FEESCHEDULE

$140.00

45.00

40.00

$110.00

95.00

80.00
'72.50

$ 130.00

75.00

$100.00

75.00

60.00

95.00

l15.00
r 35.00

95.00

15.00

8.00

$70.00

60.00

$32.50

$ 1.85/sq.ft

$2.35/sq.ft

$3.50/sq ft
$5.5O/sq.ft

$0.32

$0.20

s0.27

Cost

Cost+15%

cost+15%
Cost+15%

Cost+25To

Cost+15%

Cost+15%
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Flpn 23 O+ 1O : 51a

Forrn

: Ll,,=J, h*o*Ll{ame:
)ept
:c
,hone nurnber:
:a:< number A%1-1LL\
Jltrgent
VFor Rerriew
lPtease Cornment
f Please Repty

Message:

BFTTERIESRND GOLF 35278?41?O

Froma)*y*^ {tl*t\*

NOBLES

I
p.1

Phone# 352-7874+40

Fax# 352-787417A i

Date sent
Time sent
Number of pages including cover
page:

C-"{- px.-Lg o*A J{..p*..\ ,&#
too4Pflrol4. Sorap ln"A -c.,\J lr*fk*-o5..

fi'IEO ,oe fl-,Lt"A up ^+ \q*lA l\
S.*$u^-ur\\- .

r11

ielt3 Hlfrtcalc ErDErrcae Goafwl.ll6tffil&|nct trtE3'I.t-!''AuAH.U+7tB

Pr?g165 392,741446
Fgd'gt?a874t7a

1+ l"'Au



P.127 -3?3 -224S

o
Rpn 2O 04 O2: Z6p HOI,J

I
CO ENV SERVS

Services

FACSTMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

l)avid Sprirrgstead
FRO[T:

GrqgBloom
COMFNSY:

Springstead Enginccdag Inc-
I),{TE:

4/2A/2004
tiAS Nll!vtD.!!R:

@52)787-7221

TO't':\l. NO. OF I':\CES INCLUDINC COVIllt:

J

PI.IONE I.JUMF.R:

(352)787-1414

UscdOilP/U

E plrinsn ce\{rvlE-\'r PI.EASE RIiIJLY I PLt,:,rsn RE(:YcLE

Ir-O'l'ES / CO$1IrIENTS:

Dear Mr Springstead-

Thaair 1'ou fcrr choosing IIOWCO bnvironmental The follorving is the agreernent Per our
discussioa rqgardiflg the u;cd oil pickup at Sumpter Counq, Solid !7a.src. FIOWCO is prcparcd

to coanplete thc project upoa ]'our approral of the Sen'ice AgteemcnL Please tevic'uv agrccment'

sigm and fax back to me fcrr immediate scheduling for dispatch of tansportation. I hara iaduded
a CESQG fotrr if your customcr qrrafifiqs ft>r dre excmption. If you have ao,v questi()ns or
commerrts, or therc is any 6*1sr scrvice that you rvould like a guote on, please do not hesitatc ttr

call me at Q27) 327-8467 E)Kt. ?28- I krok forward tcr wotkingrvith 5'ou-

Thanks again David,

GrcgJ. Rl

HO\x/CO E\VIROti.lvfENT:l l- SERvtcES 370r CENTR,\l-  VEN(.lF S'l'.

24 IJot.;R Etr{F,RGENCY ACCESS 8o0 435'8467 PHONE: (727)
F,\X: (?27) 12r-6211

PET.URSBl;R$, FI-. .1 37ll
327-A+67 lrXT228
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April20,2004

PROFESS IONAL SERVICE AGREEM ENT

Springstead Engineering, Inc.

727 South l4'o Street
Leesburg FL 34748-56L8

PRODUCT DIS POSAL AND TRANSPORTATION

Transport and Recycle of Used Motor Oil
Completed HOWCO Waste Material Profile Form

HOTJCO

I
p.2

Contact: David Springstead
Phone: (352)787-1414
Fax: (352) 787-7221

Flat Rate $ 1s0.00
NO CHARGE

BY:
David Springstead

HOWCO Environmental Services

BY: _
Creg Bloom

TITLE: DATE:

TITLE: Environmental Spesialist DATE:

FL 33713 - T el. 727 427a467 Favc 727 -321$213
r...- F.--.------.

?-3

o

SCOPE OF WORK

HOWCO will supply one (l ) recovery truckwith opaator to ptmp approxirnatety ?59 gallons of used motoroil with less

a* ioob|gli$;"iili;;ipfi)hrt""s;s. Ifoilsrioulaterttrig-tt"i.F-* t000-ppmhatogens(h9l)andcustomerqualifiesas
c*aitio"jtty Exernpt il;iiariandfGenemtoi (cESeG), oi'i wi[.re pumped- andprocessed in tle same manner. If oil
should test hot a"O cstome. dies noiqualifi, as C|SQGI a new service igreement will be required at that time. Once used

motor oil has been collected, HOWCO wilireturn to our St. Petersburg facility for recycling and/or {i9p9sa1- Labor rates

ari Uase3 upon standard *ottiog hours B:00 AM to 5:00 PM Monday-trul- Friday. .AIl other times I % times the standard

*o.iing otl,r. StroUa the mateiiai be inconsistent with the material-profild surcharges may apply-

This contact is contingent upon fhe waste material being consistent with the material profiled- If at any time the material

does not cbnform to rhe profile, additional charges may be assessed.

TERMS: NET 10 DAYS

I hereby authorize the senices listed above to be performc4-q9 t authorize payment t9 HOWCO for these

servicei. I acknowledge that I have read and understind HOWCO's general terms and conditions. I certifyherein
tfr"t *V business conduoted by my company or myself is subject to these terms and conditions.

Springstead Engineering' Inc.

I r/'lNltrFatrtt lrtrrr r r Services

3701 Central Averrue - St. Petersburg,
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' SPringrtcnd Enghc*nng' inc'

Gross Cost cstiruatc to haul swty 8f,Prox. 100 unitt (10 tong) qf*hfic goods from the Sumtcrr

County Ftcility iu $450,00 for 3 rounduips'
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FEn CJss) 351"{439

c?
prtlloc



Springstcod
ftginccring,in<.
Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

Ets - 0001723
AA - 0002820
LB - 0001723

.727 South i4th Street
Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414
Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-7221
February 27,2004

Mr. Steven G. Morgan
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Falm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Annual Cost Estimate Adjustment
Sumter County Composting Processing & Recycling Facility
Sumterville, Sumter County, Florida
DEP Permit Nos. 126940-001-50 - Composting

1.2694r-001-50 - MRF
22926-002-50 - Closed Class I

SEI File No. 921100.020

Dear Mr. Morgan:

As requested by specific conditions in the above referenced permits, this letter is being written to serve

as the annual cost adjustment response to the Department.

As you know, Springstead Engineering, Inc. has recently submitted new estimates for long-term care and

closure costs for the Sumter County facility. We request that these costs, when approved, be used as the

updated costs to meet the requirements of the above referenced permits.

We hope this information meets your needs at this time. Should you have any questions or require

additional information, please contact our office.

Sincerely.
Springstead Engineer;n[, Inc.

A ,n A
I\,t Y,la /l
\YW (W"K z{ufte

Dd'id Wl;firi r$qleaC. F.E.
Florida Resisffation Nc. 4'322.9

DWS/jal

Attachments

Bernard Dew @ Sumter County
Chuck Jett @ Sumter County
Miriam Zimms (@ Kessler Consulting

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of 
-

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 456s
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

April 11, 2003

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

Re: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2002 Independent Audito/s Report submitted to
demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The
September 30,2002 escrow account balance of $39,884.33 adequately meets the funding
requirements of Rule 62-7A1.630(5), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore,
Sumter County Class I Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of
Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz, FDEP/TPA
Fred WicK, FDEP/TLH

Visit ou r Web Site: HTTP:/MWW. DEP. STATE. FL. USM/ASTE/CA

David B. Struhs
Secreary

ApR I 6 ?/J03

etTarn

Printed on rccycled Paqel
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Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of
I

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest Discrict

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works

October 3.2002

319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 33513

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-002-5F, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates

dated Septembe r 4, 2002 (received Septembe r 9, 2002), for long-term care of the
Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill located at the Sumter County Solid Waste
Management Facility. Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was

certified and approved by the Department on May 24,'1990. Pursuant to
17-701.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-85), the long-term care period is 20 years. The

cost estimates received September 9,2002 (total for long-term care $28,264.z0/year x
7.5 years remaining from October 1 , 2002), are APPROVED for 2002. Pursuant to

17-701.076(4)(a), F.A.C. (effective 11-28-89), every owner or operator of a landfill shall

submit an annual cost adjustment statement, certified by a Professional Engineer
registered in the State of Florida. The next annual update is due no later than

October 1, 2003.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work

with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism

requirements of Rule 17-701.076, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact

me at (813) 744-6100 ext.386.

66Eft)

David B. Struhs

Secretary

sjp

Sincerely,

--4.74
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Manager
Southwest District

David Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, T2T S.14th St. Leesburg, FL34748
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment

''&1rrre Protection, Less Process"

Printed on reqcled Poqel



Springstccd O
€nginccring, in<.

Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners -

. r^R't( t-
ui

EB - 0001723
AA - 0002820
LB- 0001723

727 South l4th Street

Leesburg, Florida 34748

Iake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-7221TO:

GENTLEMEN:

WE ARE SENDING YOU

_ Shop Drawings

_ Copy of Letter

D epartment of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
TamDa, FL 33619

Enclosed

Prints

Change Order

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

_ under separate cover vta the following items:

Plans * Samples Soecifications Facsimile

Approved for payment

Resubmit _ copies for approval

XX For Approval

_ For your use

XX As Requested

_ For Review and Comment _

Approved as submitted

Approved as noted

Returned for corrections

_ Material andior prints retumed after loan to us

REMAR]G

COPY TO:
Garty Breeden

SIGNED:

Date: September 4, 2002 Job No.: 921100.008

Attention: Ms, Susan Pelz, P.E.

RE: Sumter Co. Landfill

Copies Date No. Description

I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates - Permit No.: 22926-002-SF, Sumter
County (Signed & Sealed)

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council



DEP Form * 62-701.900(28)
Fom Tide FiMncial AsWrce Cist Es{imatc Fom
Effedivc Date 05-27-01

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Oflice Bldg. . 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE

August 30, 2002 Date of DEP Approval:

sumter Countv Class I Landfi-ll

FORM

Mav 29, 1998

WACS or GMSID #: 4050 c000e2

Expiration Date: May 1, 2003

,\A n-{-/"- - r'# ;"i'i't! !. rr,

Date:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name:

Permit / Application No.: 22926-002-SF

835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida 33538Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

Sumter County Department of Public Works

3l-9 E. Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, Florida 335L3

Latitude:28 
o 44 t 30 "N . Longitude: 82o05 | 20rrl{.

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncluded in Estimate:

Phase / Cell Acres

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: r/ class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond.

Guaranty Bond*

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

30

1/

North$/est District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola. FL 32501-5794
850-595{360

Northeast Oistrict
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590
904{48-4300

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-388'l

941-332.6975

Southeast Distric{
400 North Gongress Ave.

West Palm Beach. FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U UFK part264 Subpan H as actoptecl by reterence In Rule 62-lul.63U, l-loncla Admlnrstratrve uode sets forth the methocl ol annual

cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure

in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

fl(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of

Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Flnancial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated N/A

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long'term care cost estimate dated: t2 / or/ oo

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
at? r1n nn
ll r t ,

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1 .02

lnflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

528 ,264 -20 ,t'

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

7.5

$211,982.00

D (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial A.ssurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examinerl by'.i'ne ano found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estinraies are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long{erm care of

the facility and comply with the requircments of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmer{al Proiectio5r rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submiftdd tolhe Depirtment annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

David W. Springstead, P.E.

Signatilre Ovrner/Cperator

Garry Breeden, DirecLor
Name & Title (please type)

ilt48229

Name & Title (please type)

(3s2) 793-0240
Florida Registration

727 S. L4th

Number (affix seal)

St.,Leesburg, FL 34748

Telephone Number

Mailing Address

(3s2) 7B'1-t4t4
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effec{ive 5127-01 Page 2 ot 11



Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Envi ronrnental Protedtion
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

AprilS, 2002

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Public Works Department
31 9 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-6152

Re: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Class I Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above

referenced facility and find it is in order. The September 30, 2001 landfill management escrow
account balance of $39,072 adequately meets the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630,

Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Therefore, Sumter County Class I Landfill is in compliance

with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 4BB-0300.

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Bob Butera, FDEP/TPA
Fred Wick, FDEP/TLH

ViSit OUr WCb SitE: Hfi P:/A/VlAM/. DEP. STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR/

David B. Struhs

Secretary

Sincerely,

-F&F*#*"-,44
Chad Fetrow

Printed on rccfcled PaPeL



Environmental P rotection
Department of

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33519

David B. Struhs

Secretary

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, F|.33513

August 23,2001

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Permit No.: 22926-002-SF, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost bstimates

dated August O, 2001 (received August 10, 2001), for long-tery ca_r9 of the Sumter

County CIosed Class I Landfill located at the Sumter County Solid Waste Management

Facility. Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was cerlified and

approved by the Department on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to 17-701.075(1), F.A.C.

(efiective 7:1-g5), the long-term care period is 20 years. The cost estimates received

August 10, 2001 (total foilong+erm care $27,71Olyear x 8.5 years remaining from

Ociober 1, 2001), are APPROVED for 2001. Pursuantto 17-701.076(a)(a), F.A.C.

(effective 1 1-28-'89), erreryr orvner or operator of a landfill shall submit an annual cost

adjustment statement, celtified by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of

Florida. The next annual update is due no later than October 1' 2002'

A copy of these estimates will be foruuarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste

Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work

with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism

requirements oi Rule 1T-701.076, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact

me at (813) 744-6100 ext.386.

Sincerely,

sJp
cc:

"_-/j/f"
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, 727 S.14th st. Leesburg, FL34748

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pnnted on reqcled PaPer.



Springtooao
(nginccring, in<.

Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

o
D.E.P-

l-*7C>
kJ_ru*1

EB - 0001723
AA - 0002820
LB- 0001723

727 South 14th Street

Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-7221

AUG $ 0 tOOt

suthwe$ DistridTa$F

TO:

GENTLEMEN:

WE ARE SENDING YOU

_ Shop Drawings

_ Copy of Letter

XX For Approval

_ For your use

XX As Requested

For Review and Comment

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Enclosed

Prints

Change Order

under

Pians

Date'. August B, 2001 Job No.: 921100.008

Attention: Ms. Susan Pelz, P.E.

RF,: Sumter County Class I Landfill

separate covet vla the following items:

_ Samples _ Specifications Facsimile

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

_ Approved as submitted

_ Approved as noted

Returned for corrections

_ Approved

Resubmit

for payment

_ copies for approval

- Material and/or prints returned after loan to us

REMARKS

COPY TO:
Garry Breeden

,i /"I ri'* "/SIG\ED: o ''" -:---

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council

Copies Date No. Description

I Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form (signed & sealed)



DEP Fom * G2-701.9fiX28)
Fom Tlde Fimcial Asmnce Cost Estimate Fom
Effecrlve Date ___lq!4:qL_

DEP ADDliotlon No.
(Filled by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Oflice Bldg. e 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM
AUG tr il Znnt

Date: 8-6-01 Date of DEP Approval: sl29/eB soutltwest n i$r'ld Ia{I\Pa

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Sumter County Class I Landfill WACS or GMSTD #: 4060 C00092

Permit / Application No.: 22926-002-SF Expiration Date: 0s /0r / 2003

835 CR 529, Lake Panasoffkee, Florida 33538

D"H,p,

Facility Address:

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

Sumter County Departnent of Public Works

319 E. Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, Florida 33513

Latitude: 28" 44 t 30"N Longitude:

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate:

Phase / Cell

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

Trust Fund Agreement

Central District Southwest District South District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881
407-894-7555 813-7,14-6100 941-332{975

g2005 t 20ttw. UTM:

Acres

Total LandfillAcreage included in this estimate.

Type of landfill: Class I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cnectrvpe)

Letter of Credit*

Performance Bond*

Guaranty Bond"

30 Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northwest District
160 Govemmentral Center

Pensacola. FL 32501-5794
850-595{360

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonvill€, FL 32256-7590
904-448-4300

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach. FL 33401
561-681-6600



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

4U UFR uaft264 Subpart H as adopted by reterence In Rule 62-lui.63U, l-londa Admrntstratrve Uode sets lorth the method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in cunent dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adiustment below.

fl (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cosl estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived
from the most recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-488-0300.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: N/A

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

er

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$

Current Year
Inflation Factor

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: December I

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

+ 27 ,7lO

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Cost Estimate:

8.5

$235,535

n (b) Recalculate Estimates (see section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform lo engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long{erm care of
the facility and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701 .630 and all other Department of

2000

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$27f00

Current Year
lnflation Factor

x 1.020

x

Environmental Proteclion rules, and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submffied tp tHe d{partment {n!gai!y, revised or adjusted as required 

f,V 
Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

{hrl :, 'jlo T-- , , \\ \
| |.//tn./; r,u" i ;,9inr \t-. KS\--

torsig

David W. Sprinsstead" P.E. - V.P.
Name & Title (please type)

48229

Florida Registration Number (affix seal)

727 S. 14th St., Leesburg, Florida
Mailing Address

(352\ 787-r4'.1t+
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

Garry Breeden. Director of Public l{orks
Name & Title (please type)

(3s2) 793-0240
Telephone Number

347 48

Page 2 of 11



653 83

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

E nviron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Roadys 4565
Tal f ahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

Sincerely,

tt r

N*+,nna
Sandra M. Maddi
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"More Protection, Less Process"

Visit our website at http://www.dep.state.fl .us/dwm/programs/svvfr
Printed on iecyded PoPer.

April5, 2001

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Public Works, Sumter County , '

319 East Anderson Avenue ':,:, ,

Bushnell' Florida 33513-6152 
1i';;: "' "

RE:GMS4o60cooo92-SumterCountyClass|Landfi||

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 2000 independent Auditors report submitted to demonstrate financial
assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The September 30, 2000, landfill
management escrow account baiance of $37,1 10 demonstrates adequate financial assurance for the
long-term care of Sumter County Class I Landfill. Therefore, Sumter County Class I Landftll is in
compliance with the financialassurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at
this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) nba-OgOO.

Bob Butera, FDEP
Fred \A/ick, FDEP



q{f,gr
brs t3

Jeb Bush

Governor

David B. Struhs

Secretary

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 33513

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tamoa, Florida 33619

December 1, 2000

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Permit No.: 22926-002-5F, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates

dated october 30, 2000 (received November 3, 2000), for long-term care of the sumter

County Closed Class I Landfill located at the Sumter County Solid Waste Management

Facility. Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was cerlified and

approved by the Deparlment on May 24,1990. Pursuant to 17-701'075(1)' F'A'C'

(efiective 7-1-85), the long-ter* cut" period is 20 years. The cost estimates received

November 3, 2000 (total for long-term care $27,167lyear x 9'5 years remaining from

October 1, 2000), aie APPROVED for 2000. Pursuant to 17-701.076(4)(a), F'A'C'

(effective 1 1-28-gg), every owner or ope*tor of a landfill shall submit an annual cost

adjustment statement, certified by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of

Florida. The next annual update is due no later than October 1' 2001'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred wick, solid waste

section, FDEP,2600 Blair stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407' Please work

with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism

requirements oi Rule 1 7-701.076, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact

me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

SincerelY,

-'4-i.,/-?--u.= "- --a 
d

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

sip
cc: David springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, 727 S.14th st. Leesburg, FL34748

Fred Wrck, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on rec'/cled poPer'
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Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

o
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EB - 0001723
AA - 0002820
LB- 0001723

727 South l4th Street

Leesburg, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639

Fax (352) 787-7221
*rriri diyn ,rfr,,fr,
October 30, 2000

Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Update
Permit No. 229264O2-SF
SEI File No. 921100.008

Dear Ms. Pelz:

This letter presents the update for the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for Long Term

Care for the above referenced facility.

Our review of the previous cost estimate indicates that no changes have occurred
requiring the modification of the estimate, therefore, we propose to update the cost

estimate by utilizing the 2000 inflation factor of 1.5o1". The factor was provided by Ms.

Sandy Matty of DEP in Tallahassee. The new cost estimateis$26,765/year *1.015 :
$27,167 x 9.5 years remaining.

Please review this information and contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Very truly yours,

$pringstead Errgineering, Inc.
f.
ll

tlrli; l. 'r
i-\t 

t ,,; , i ,''. ,',.
Da'0id W. Springstead, P.E.

,florida Registration No. 48229

DWS/jal

(October 30, 2000 b:0Ocost.upd)

Member of American Consulting Engineers Council
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(firs

David B. Struhs

Secretary

Department of

E nviron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 456s
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400

April21,2000

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Public Works, Sumter County
319 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell. Florida 3351 3-61 52

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the fiscal year end 1999 lndependent Auditors report submitted to demonstrate financial
assurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The September 30, 1999, landfill
management escrow account balance of $28,1 12 demonstrates adequate financial assurance for the
long-term care of Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill. Therefore, Sumter County Volume
Reduction & Landfill is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630,
Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

,{ n,m,nn, I ),\ l}VCd-,t^
Sandra M. Maddi
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

Bob Butera, DEP/TP
Fred Wck. DEP/TLH

"Protect, Conserve and Manoge F[orido's Environment ond Nawral Resources"
Visit our website at http://www.dep.state.fl .us/dwm/programs/swfr

Pnnted on recycled PoPer.



Department ofO

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 33513

August 24,1999

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-002-SF, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates
dated August 5, 1999 (received August 6, 1999), for long-term care of the Sumter
County Closed Class I Landfill located at the Sumter County Solid Waste Management
Facility. Department records indicate that the closure of the last cell was certified and

approved by the Department on May 24,1990. Pursuant to 17-701.075(1), F.A.C.
(effective 7-1-85), the long-term care period is 20 years. The cost estimates received
August 6, 1999 (total for longterm care $26,765lyear x 10.5 years remaining from

October 1 , 1999), are APPROVED for 1999. Pursuantto 17-701 .076(a)(a), F.A.C.
(effective 11-28-89), every owner or operator of a landfill shall submit an annual cost

adjustment statement, certified by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of
Florida. The next annual update is due no later than October 1, 2000.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste
Segtion, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work

with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of Rule 17-701.076, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact

me at (813) 744-6100 ext.386.

Sincerely,

6rrt r

David B. Struhs

Secretary
Jeb Bush

Governor

sjp

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering,T2T S. 14th St. Leesburg, FL34748
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"Fiolaa! Cor;s:i-;i: c;:j ij; . . .': ,:.:..:t'.,',:':; i:itti" :::t

lr;iried tt rec/tled Par:l
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€nginaaring,in<.
Consulting Engineers - ['lanners - Survtyors

6s:r.r

727 South 14th Street

l,ctsburf. F lorida ll474tl

l,akc (904) 787'1414

Sumter (904) 793-3639

Fax 1904) 78i'7'2)lAugust 5, 1999
i"

Ms. Susan ). Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Update
Permit No. 22926{O2-SF
SEI File No. 921100.008

Dear Ms. Pelz:

i';1j

i.iil';r,;;.

This letter presents the update for the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for Long Term

Care for the above referenced facility.

Our review of the previous cost estimate indicates that no changes have occurred

requiring the modification of the estimate, therefore, we propose to update the cost

estimate by utilizingthe 1999 inflation factor of 1olo. The factorwas provided by Ms.

Sandy Matty of DEP in Tallahassee. The new cost estimate is $26,500/year *1.01

$26,765 x 10.5 years remaining.

Please review and contact me if you have any questions or comments.

DWS/jal

cc: Carry Breeden
Terry Hurst
Denise Reynolds

(August 5, 1999 b:99cost.upd)

)lember o{ Amcrican Consulting [ingineers Council



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Deparlment of Public Works

April 6, 1999

319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell, Fl. 33513

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 22926-001-SF, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates
dated March 4, 1999, for long-term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
located at the Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility. Department records
indicate that the closure of the last cell was ceftified and approved by the Department
on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to 17-701.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-85), the long-term
care period is 20 years. The cost estimates dated March 4, 1999 (total for long-term
care $26,500/year x 11.5 years remaining from October 1, 1998), are APPROVED for
1998. Pursuant to 17-701.076(a)(a), F.A.C. (effective 11-28-89), every owner or
operator of a landfill shall submit an annual cost adjustment statement, cerlified by a
Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida. The next annual update is due
no later than October 1, 1999.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work
with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism
requirements of Rule 17-701.076, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you may contact
me at (813) 744-6100 ext.386.

Sincerely,

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush

Governor

SJP

.__-1-r//-
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering, T2T S.14th St. Leesburg, FLg474B
Mitch Kessler, TlA, 100212 N. Dale Mabry #223,Tampa, F|.33618
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"Protee Conserve ond Manage F/orido's Environment and Natural Resources"

Printed on recycled paper.
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Consulting Enginecrs - Planners - Sur'-c-vttrs

March 4,1999

Ms. Susan ). Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Update
Permit No. 2292ffiO2-SF
SEI File No.921100.008

Dear Ms. Pelz:

aJSr 3

727 South 14th Street

I.ctsburg. F lorida l]/r748

l-ake (904) 787-1414

Sumter (904) 793-3639

tix {90ur) 767-7'2'21

git* s*#i1r" 
tvtfue CIS t$gg 

"'"i,,

This letter presents the update for the Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for Long Term

Care for: the above referenced facility.

Our review of the previous cost estimate indicates that no changes have occurred
requiring the modification of the estimate, therefore, we propose to update the cost

estimate by utilizing the 1998 inflation factor. The factor was provided by Ms. Beth

Nichols of DEP in Tallahassee. The new cost estimate is $25,981/year *1.O2 : $26,500
x 11.5 years remaining.

Please review this information and contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Very truly yours,

it' .$i

Spri ngstead Engi neering
F - -: *Ailn

'i..y1\ "::17 *

{ffi6
hr;-.:, 1
8..*

(March 4, 1999 b:cost.upd)

l{ember of American Consulting I'ingineers eouncil



Departrnent of
Environ mental Frotection

Twin Towers Office Buildine
2600 Blair Stone Road fvfS OSOS

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-24A0

February 26, 1gg9

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Public Works, Sumter County
3'19 East Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513-61 52

RE: GMS 4060c00092 - sumter county Vorume Reduction & Landfirl

Dear Mr. Breeden:

, 'lt1

ur,r,%))

",Lii ,ft,
{i:,r"#s

I reviewed the fiscal year end 1998 Independent Auditors report submitted to demonstrate financialassurance for the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The september 30, 1998, landfillmanagement escrow account balance of $26,769 adequately covers the october 1, lggTongterm carecost estimate in the amount of $25,981. Therefore, sumter bounty Volume Reduction & Landfill is incompliance with the flnancial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701630, Florida Administrative code.
lf you have any questions, please contacr me at (850) 4BB_0300.

David B. Sruhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush
Governor

Sincerely,

f; , ;nA r /

! tty,len l1/r { llaAC-L
Sandra M. Maddi
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

SMM

cc: Bob Butera
Fred \Mck

"Proteq conserve and Manoge Florida's Enviranment ond NaturalResources,,

Printed on reqcled poper



{

Lawton Chiles

Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Ms #4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -7404

November 10, 1998

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Public Works, Sumter County
319 East Anderson Aveneue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter Countu Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facility and find it is rn order. Specifically, the fiscal year end September 30, 1997, independent auditors
report on the landfill management escrow account demonstrates adequate financial assurance in the
amount of $15,650. However, no updated current dollar District approved cost estimate are on file for this
facility. ln accordance with Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, facilities using the escrow
account for demonstration of financial assurance must annually update their cost estimates between July
1 and August 31. Please contact Susan Pelz of the Southwest District office for estimate approval
information.

Remember, an annual audit of the landfill management escrow account by an independent
certified public accountant must be filed with the Department no later than March 31 of each year
(Rule 62-701.630(5)(c), F.A.C.). The audit shall consist of reporting the balance in the escrow
account as of the end of each fiscalyear, list all deposits and withdrawals made and clearly
demonstrate that annual funding is in accordancewith Rule 62-701.630(5XdX1), F.A.C.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Bob Butera
Fred \Mck

Sincerely,/') c-4 '%r=-@/////
David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"Protect, Conserve and Manoge Florido's Environment and

_--*q;la-----4
qe * H*s}jHl z. #SJ (3 h,b .JH

*f,[@
E€ffi
rE iffiA * x*oruwal:+ ts L-#J

6' q#m|JE#r
::;

Noturol Resources"

Printed on recycled PoPer.



Department of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Srone Road Ms #4565
Talf ahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

October 19, 1998

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Public Works, Sumter County
319 East Anderson Aveneue
Bushnell, Florida 3351 3-61 52

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is deficient. Specifically, no specific reference to the balance of the
landfill management escrow account could be found within the Sumter County Financial
Statements and lndependent Auditors Report dated September 30, 1997. Historically, Sumter
County has provided a statement from the independent auditor specifically addressing the
balance of the landfill management escrow account. A copy of the fiscal year end 1996 escrow
account audit is attached for your convenience. The audit on the landfill management escrow
account should be directed to

Financial Coordinator
Solid Waste Section
2600 Blair Stone Road
MS 4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400

V/ithin thirty (30) days of the date of this letter please submit the annual escrow account audit,

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secreary

Lawton Chiles

Governor

Bob Butera
Fred V/ick

Qu,/lrfur'^'
David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"Protect, Conserve and Manoge Florido's Environment and Noturo[ Resources"

Printed on reqcled paper.



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399'2400

SePtember 18, '1998

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County

209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

A file review of the above referenced facility reveals financialassurance documentation required

byRule62-T0l,FloridaAdministrativeCodeisnotinorder. Specifically,nofiscalyearendl99T

landfill managementescrow account audit is submitted. Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative

Code, requiris submittalof an annual audit of the landfillclosure/long-termcare escrow account'

The audit shall be conducted by an independentcertified public accountantand consist of reporting

the escrow account balance and all deposits and withdrawals made'

Wthin thirly (30) days receipt of this letter please submit the annual escrow account audit to the

Solid Waste Financial Coordinatorat the letterhead address'

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300'

David W. Mason
Environ mental SPecialist

Solid Waste Section

"Protect, Conserve and Monage Florida's Environment and ltlotural Resources"

Virginia B. Wetherell
SecretaryLawton Chiles

Governor

Sincerely, .//) './4
W*.r//t'/t/ru0'--

Bob Butera
Fred Wick

Printed on recYcled PoQer.



319 E Anderson Avenue
Bushnell, Fl 33513-6152

(3s2) 793-0240
(352) 793-0247 Fax

Sumter Corrrty hfilic Works
June 4, 1998

"tr5i\l\
Susan J. Pelz, P.E. ' *l

Depafiment of Environmental Protection
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimate

Pending Permit Nos: 22926-001-SF, Sumter County
126941-001-so, MRF

Garry Breeden
Director
Sumter County Public Works

Garry Breeden, Director
Tommv Hurst. Assistant Director

, 
,ro**{*3

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Please be advised that the Board of Sumter County Commissioners, in regular session on April 28, 1998,

increased the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance escrow account to $25,981.00.

Prior to October l, 1998 and pursuant to 11-701.076(4)(a), F.A.C., Sumter County will submit an annual cost

adjustment statement certified by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida.

Ifthere are any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
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Lawton Chiles
Governor

Department of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Srone Road MS #4565
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400

May 20, 1gs/q

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter county volume Reduction & Landfill

GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Material Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Dew:

A file review of the above referenced facilities reveals financial assurance documentation

required by Rule 62-701, Florida Administrative Code is not in order. Specifically, no fiscalyear end

19g7 landfili management escrow account audit is submitted and no increase in First Union letter of

credit 5537607 is in receipt to cover the increase in the material recovery facility cost estimates'

Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Adminishative Code, requires submittal of an annual audit of the landfill

closure/long-term care escrow account. The audit shall be conducted by an independent certified

public accountant and consist of reporting the escrow account balance and all deposits and

withdrawals made.

Within thirty (30) days receipt of this letter please submit the annual escrow account audit and proof

of increase to the letter of credit (amendment). These should be submitted to the Solid Waste

Financial Coordinator at the letterhead address.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 488-0300'

Sincerely,

&otu%,,,
'DavidW. Mason

Environmental SPecialist

Solid Waste Section

Bob Butera
Fred \Mck

Ue-piifiititii lt U! *l lri,Lir:iigi irai prOteCttOrt

$OUTHlfiEST DISTRICT
aY _'_-_-__

"Protect, Conserve ond Monage Florido's Environment ond t'laturol Resources"

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

rffi]_il]
1998 t'i "F
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Printed on recycled PaPer.



Department of

E nvi ron mental Protection

Lawton Chiles
Governor

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

,)i-r1 t*#3
I,'

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Mr. Garry Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
319 E. Anderson Ave.
Bushnell. Fl. 33513

October 28,1997

RE: Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Pendi ng Permit No.: 22926-001 -S F, S umter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the updated cost estimates dated

October 1 , 1997, for long-term care of the Sumter County Closed Class I Landfill

located at the Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility. Department records

indicate that the closure of the last cell was certified and approved by the Department

on May 24, 1990. Pursuant to 17-7O1.075(1), F.A.C. (effective 7-1-85), the long-term

care period is 20 years. The cost estimates dated October 1, 1997 (total for long-term

care $25,981tyear x 12.5 years remaining), are APPROVED. Pursuant to 17-

701.O76(4)(a), F.A.C. (effective 1 1-28-89), every owner or operator of a landfill shall

submit an annual cost adjustment statement, certified by a Professional Engineer

registered in the State of Florida. The next annual update is due no later than October

1,1998.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste

Section, ffiEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work

with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism

requirements of FAC 1 7-701.076. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at

(813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

sjp
cc:

4==J/r
Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

David Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering,T2T S.14th St. Leesburg, FL 34748

Mitch Kessler, TlA, 100212 N. Dale Mabry #223,Tampa, Fl. 33618

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, Wattachment

^i Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP TamPa
lrS

"Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment ond Naturol Resources"

Printed on recycled PoPer



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

REQUEST FOI{ ADDiTIONAL INFORMATIONI

SUMTER COLINTY LANDFILL, LONG-TER}{ CARE, PERMIT' RENF;WAL
PENDING PEITMIT NOS:

22926.A02.SF. S{JI\{TER COLINITY

PREPARED FCR

SITMTER COTN'I'Y
BOARD OF COLN{TY COMMISSIONER.S

209 NORTH FI,ORIDA SIREET
BUSHNELL, FLORIDA 33513

October 1,, l99l

921 100.0C8

Springstcad €nginccring, in<.

Consulting Engineers - Architects - Planners - Surveyors

727 South l4th Street

Leesburpl, Florida 34748

Lake (352) 787-1414

Sumter (352) 793-3639 Fax (352) ?87-7221



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMA]TES

Dare: L0/l/97

Date oI FDEP Approval:

L GENERAL

Facility Name:

Permit No.:

INFORI\{TA'TION:

Sumter County Recycling, Processing
and Co

22926-002-SF

GMS No.:

Expiration Date:

4060c0009 2

Pending

Address (facility): 835 CR 529 Sumterville, Florida 33585

Address (nuiling): 319 East Anderson Avenue, Bushnell, Florida 33513

Permittee(operatingauthority): Sumter County Public trlorks

Facility InL 2B-44-30 Long. 82-05-20 or UTM's

Description of the Solid WaSe Disposal Units included:

wich iarpervious cover, methane vents

3 Class I soil botEom landfill units
and monicoring wells.

Clozure

Landfili Acreage included in this Estimate: L4 .5

Tlpe of Landfrll: X Class I Class III

_ Perfomrancc Bond (only for landftlls rvith an approved closure plan)

....- Stardbi'Trust Fund Agreemcnt

XX Escrog'Account

Exempt; Type of Exemption

Plan Approved: Yes / FAi

It TYPE OF FIr\AI'{CIAL DOCtir\fENT SUBilIITTED TO ENSIjRE FIN.tt-{CL,tL ASSURAiiCE:

_ Tmst Fund Agreement

_ Lctter of Credit

_ Iruurance Cer[ificatc

_ Financial Guarantec Bond _ Other @.rplain)



5
TV. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE

( for 20 or 30 1rs. ,see 17-701.600(1)a.1. )
(circle one)

**Third Party Estimatcy'Quote must trc nrovided for cach itcm
**Costs must trc for a third party providing matcrial and tabor.

All itcms must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

DESCRIPTION LIMT
(A)

QUANTITY
(B)

UNIT COST
(c)

ANNUAL COST**
fD)=(A)xfB).x(C)

1. Groundrvater
Monitoring
17-70r.s10(6), (8)(a)

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

2. Gas Monitoring
l7-70 1.400(t0)

Monttrly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annu.{

3. Leachate
Monitoring
r7-70r.510(5), (6)o),
17-70r.s t0(8)(c)

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

sampling
frequenry
events/1r

# of rvells S/t'elVevent

$65 2 $ i8,256

$ 18,256
Subtotal G roundrvater Mo nitoring

#oflocatiors $/location/event

927 .50 $800

$800
Subtotal Gas Migration Monitoring

# oflocations S/locationievcnt $4r

$ 1055 $21r0

$/yr

sampling
frequenry
eventVyr

$/yr

29

s"mpling
frequenry
events/yr

-1-

Subtotal l.eaclute Moni toring $2rr0.00



o
DESCRIPTION UNIT

rA)
QUANTITY

rB)
UNIT COST

(c)
ANNUAL COST**
@)=(A).xCB).x(C)

4. Surface Watcr
Monitoring
r7-701.5r0(4), (8)o)

Monthll'

Quarterly

Serni-Annual

Annual

sampling
frcquenry
cvcntVyr

Sumps, Tcaps

Lift Stations

Impoundrnents-
f inor Pa^rir

Sludge Rcmoval

AeraLion Systerns-
Floating Acrators EA

Spraf iie;ators EA

Off-SiteDisposal 1000gal

On-Site Pretrcatment
System |,.fai ntenance-@ oscribe)

#oflocations S/location/event $/yr

Subtotal Surfacc Water Monitoring

5. Mai ntc nance of l.eachate Co tl ecti o n /Treatrnent S yste ms

Collection Pipes LF

QN

EA

EA

SF

.CY

Other @escribc)-

S ubtotal Laachatc Collectio n/Treatmc nt Svste m Mai ntc nance

-8-

$ 2000



DESCRIPTTON UNT|
(A)

QUANTTTY
rB)

TJNTT COST
(c)

ANNUAL COST**
(D)=(A)x(B).x(C)

6. Maintenancc of Groundrvater

- Monitoring Wclls LF

Subtotal Groundivatcr Monitorinc Well Maintenance

7. Maintenance of Gas Migration System

Piping, Venrs LF

Blor-"crs EA

Flaring Units EA

Meters, Valves EA

Subtotal Gas Migration System Maintenance

8. Landscape Maintenance

$0

$ 200

n

I
Mowing

Fertilizer

lrrigation

AC

AC

AC

$ l30s

9. Bcnctrmark Maintenancc EA

10. Adrninistrative/Overliead-

P.E. Supcn.isor FIR

On-Sitc Engineer Fn

Oflice Enginecr Fm.

On-Sitc Technician HR

Other (e.xplain):

Subtotal landscape Maintenance

Subtotal Bcnchmark Maintenan ce
$ 260

Electricitr'-inciude: LS
Leachate Pumps,
Blorvcrs, Lighting, ctc.

-9-

Subtotal Administrative
$o



I l. Maintcnancc of Cover

Sodding, Soil
a

Regrading

Liner Repair-
Synthetic

ClaY

12. Surface Water Drainage Maintenance

Ditch Cleaning LF

Stormrvatcr
Conveyance Maint.

13. Security System Maintenarce

Fences LF

Subtotal Cover Integrity Maintenance $ 10s0

Subtotal D raina ge Maintenance $o

Subtotat Security System Maintenance

S ubtotal Remedial Actions

Subtota-l Site Specific Costs

AC

SY

CY

EA

Gate(s)

Sign(s) EA

$0

14. Remedial Actions LS

15. Site Specific Costs (explain):

$0

$0

LONG-TERM CARE COSTS ($/lt)

DESCRIPTION UNTT
(A)

QUANTfTY
(B)

UNTT COST
(c)

ANNUAL COST**
@)=(A)x(B)x(C)

- 10-

$25,98i



- 
" 

It

TOTAL LONG-TERM CARE COSTS ($) $25,981

CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of this

solid lvaste management facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals

Date: t0/r197

-l l-



Department of

Envi ronmenfal Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2500 Blair Stone Roadpls 4565
Tal lahassee, Florida 32399 -7400

June 9, 1 997

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Sumter County Department of Public Works
222 Easl McCollum Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Breeden:

I have reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the
above referenced facility and find it is in order. First Union National Bank of Florida Amendment
Number 002, increasing the aggregate amount of Letter of Credit Number 5537607 to $27,164,
demonsirates adequate financial assurance in the amount of the Department approved current
dollar closure cost estimate. Therefore. Sumter County Materials Recovery Facility is in
compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H, as adopted
by reference in Rule 62-701, Florida Administrative Code.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Lawton Chiles

Governor

/a'wwzu /)bL{d^-
Sandra M. Maddi
Environmental Specialist

cc: Susan Pelz, DEP/TPA
Fred J. Wick. DEP/TLH

ii*

Printed on recycled Doper



Lawton Chiles

Governor

D e p ar"tnib4t'gf ''-"''

Envi ronmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

May 7, 1997

Mr. Bernard Dew
eounty Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

My review of the Independent Auditor's Report, submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the

above ieferenced facility reveals it is in order. The September 30, 1996, escrow account balance of

$l4,Ts4 meets the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore'

Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill is in compliance at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 4BB-0300'

Sincerely,

l,/;dd(
David W. Mason
Environmental SPecialist
Solid Waste Section

{1,
\22
r, i;..^ /;

"d

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

il,&'*'-

DWM

cc: Bob Butera
Fred Wick

2^
.oo-
t'.'a

'a
U^v

4
,a**. &

''o&-'
-EA^

4. -/
. -zrr'. a]

2{,.
w
\r?
-a::s\

v.t'
v-

"q".

r5

'i},.,

ie',"Pr-oieci. C,lr;st:r'.': cil:l

Printed on recycled PoPer



Lawton Chiles

Governorg

Department of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399 -2400

"Protect, Conserye ond Manage Flortdo's Envtronment and tlatural Resottrces"

April21, 1997

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell. Florida 3351 3

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

A file review of the above referenced facility reveals no fiscal year end 1996 escrow account

audit is submitted. Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code, requires submittal of an annual

audit of the closure/long-term care escrow account. The audit shall be conducted by an independent

certified public accountant and consist of reporling the escrow account balance and all deposits and

withdrawals made. Wthin thirty (30) days receipt of this letter please submit the annual escrow

account audit to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at the letterhead address.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 488-0300'

Sincerely,

/ '! "'''fui*'Wiz.tt:1/42 /
David W. Mason
Environmental SPecialist
Solid Waste Section

Bob Butera
Fred Wck

r-\ f*' :" r
Lt"$*^r .

APR 2 3199i
.\JiJ j ii ir.

I A:"t-;;"ir

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Printed on recycled PoPer



Lawton Chiles

Governor

Departnrent of

Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2440

July 1 , 1996

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

My review of the Independent Auditor's Report, submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the

above ieferenced facility reveals it is in order. The September 30, 1995, escrow account balance of

$13,972 meets the funding requirements of Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore,

Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill is in compliance at this time.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 4BB-0300.

David W. Mason
Solid Waste Section

DWM

cc: Bob Butera
Fred Wick

,Protecl, conserv..e anci iy''ancle Ftcft(ja's Ertvtronn.,ent cnc Ncitircl Resources

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

m.F.fr

"!:: - I /ss6
""'io*1.1",.,,...

P(nted on req.led Pa?el



Lawton Chiies

Governor

Department of

Envi ronrnerrtal Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road Ms #4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

September 20, 1995

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter Couttty
209 Nortit Florida Street
Bushnell. Florida 3351 3

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

My review of the Independent Auditor's Report, submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the

above referencecj facility reveals it is in order. The September 30, 1994, escrow account balance of

$13,266 meets the funding requirements of Rule 62-7A1.630, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore,

Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill is in compliance at this time.

lf you have any questions, call me at (904) 488-0300'

Sincerely,n. /,/,/f4 rr',--
241tztL('f//L'1

David W. Mason
Solid and Hazardous Waste

DWM

cc: Bob Butera
Fred Wick

Virginia B. Wethereli
SecretarT

m r."p"

sEP 'a 219$ll

-,.:ii itr;'r:jiij1 i')iil hi-- i

rAMPF\

Ptinied on recy.led toPcr



Department of

Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles
Governor

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road MS #4565

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400
Virginia B. Wetherell

Secreary

August 28, 1995

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

A file review of the above referenced facility reveals no fiscal year end 1994 escrow
account audit is submitted. Rule 62-701.630(5), Florida Administrative Code, requires submittal
of an annual audit of the closure/long-term care escrow account. The audit shall be conducted
by an independent certified public accountant and consist of reporting the escrow account
balance and all deposits and withdrawals made. (Example audit enclosed). Within thirty (30)
days receipt of this letter please submit the annual escrow account audit.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

@-'&,fu,,
David W. Mason
Solid and Hazardous Waste

Bob Butera
Fred Wick

{!

"Proierl. Ctrserve crtd lltcnoge Florido's Enviroriment onc Naturai Resources"

Printed on tecycted PaPer.



Lawton Chiles

Governor

Department of

Envi ronmental Frotection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

July 18, 1994

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060C00092 - Sumter County Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

My review of the Independent Auditor's Report, submitted in accordance with Rule 17-701.630(5)(c)'

F.A.C.,revealeditisinorder. TheescrowaccountbalanceasofSeptember30, l994,isadequateto
meet the funding requirements of Rule 17-701.630, F.A.C. Therefore, Sumter County Volume Reduction

& Landfill is in compliance at this time.

lf you have any questions, call me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely,

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

----F.-* 
-a*---?.- +.

Rita Pate
Solid Waste Section

cc: Bob Butera
Fred Wick

Pnnted on recycled PoPer



Ouro*ida Departmen, or 
I

Environmental Protection
Twin lbwers Of{ice Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Floricla 32399-2400

June 22,1994

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County
209 North Florida Street
Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060c00092 - sumter county Volume Reduction & Landfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

Rule 17-701.630 (5), F.A.C., requires an annual audit of the closing/long-term escrow
account by an independent certified public accountant. We have not received the audit for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1 993. The audit due March 3l , l gg4, shall consist of reporting
the balance in the escrow account and list allwithdrawals made (example enclosed).

lf you have any questions, call me at (904) 4gg-0300 or suncom 278-0300.

Sincerely,

--------i-: - ,-----\K-->t,- f.^l-"_
Rita Pate
Solid Waste Section

RFP

cc: Fred Wick
Bob Butera

Virginia B. Vetherell
Secretary

D.E"p.

JUN I 4 1994
SoUIHWEST r,,-

rAJUp;," ", '

Lawton Chilcs
Covernor

Printed on recl cled paper



I
Fbrtda Depa
Souttrvvest District
hlron (.hilc:. (iilrrrnor

€ Tampa, Floricla -1.16 19

virginia $.crhcrcll. kerctln

16#ru*teven G. Morgan
Compl iance/Enforcement Supervisor
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

cc: Fred Wick, FDER Tallahassee
Robert Butera, P.E., FDER Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDER Tampa

l

I

i

l

rtment of Eraudroyew€yete{ ReguiA*ne:;l,
o Jlt(X Ctr-onut Palm Dr.

8 t.i.-ii"6t00

APR 2 E 1993

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Department of Public Works
222 Easl McCollum Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513

Re: Financial Responsibility Requirements Sumter County Landfill
Permit # 5060-211179 & SF60-21 1255, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

A review of the Department files on your facility indicates that proof of financial
assurance has not been received by the Department, as required by FAC Rule 17-
701.630(2)(c). All correspondence in response to this matter shall be submitted to
Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Regulation,
2600 Blairstone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.

Your timely submittal is requested. Please be advised that should the financial
document for the subject facility not be received by the Department within 45 days of
receipt of this letter, the Department will initiate enforcement action to bring the facility
into compliance.

ff you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 385.



I ntorida Department ofl

Sfp 2 I 1993

RE: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Dear Mr. Breeden:

Effective January 6,1993, Florida Administrative Code FAC) Rule 17-701.620

required the owner or operator of any tandfill receiving waste after lanuary 6, 1993 to
"continue to monitor and maintain the facility in accordance with an approved closure plan for
30 years from the date of closing.' Since there is no 'grandfathering' provision, the Rule

applies to all operating landfills.

Rule 1?-701.600(1)0) states that active landfills must apply for modification of an

existing closure plan or permit to comply with Rule 17-701.600 by January 6, t994" Rule 17-

701.600(6) requires landfills to have a closure operation plan which provides a time schedule

for completion of the closing and long-term care, and also requires a description of the

financial assurance mechanism.

Cost Estimates shall be revised and provided as a part of the revised closure plan

submittal. The Deparmrent requests that the Cost Estimates be submitted on the attached

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Form.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 7444100 ext. 382, or Susan

Pelz at ext. 386.

{\L-J
Kim B. Ford, P.E.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

cc: John Springstead, P.E., Springstead Engineering
Bob Butera, FDEP Tampa
Susan Pelz, FDEP Tampa
Fred Wick, FDEP Tallahassee

Kathy Anderson, FDEP Tallahassee

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 336f9

813-744.6100

Virginia B. Wetherell
Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Governor

Garry Breeden
Sumter County
222 East McC ollum Avenue
Bushnell, FL 33513



t
Florida D

I
epartment of Enuironmen

Twin Towers Office Bldg. '
Lawton Chiles, Go\,ernor

tal Regulation
260O Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Yirginia B. Wetherell. Secretarv

June 7, 1993

Mr. Bernard Dew
County Administrator, Sumter County

209 North Florida Street

Bushnell, Florida 33513

RE: GMS 4060c00092 - Sumter county volume Reduction & I-andfill

Dear Mr. Dew:

My review of the Escrow Agreement (resolution no. 271624) submitted to demonstrate

long-term care financial assurance revealed it is in order. The agreement indicates an escrow

acciunt is established and adequately restricts the use of deposited funds to landfill long-term

care activities (l'7 -7 Al'630(5), F.A. C.).

Therefore, Sumter county volume Reduction and l-andfill is in compliance with the

financial responsibility requirements of Rule l':,-7O1.630, F.A.C. If you bave any questions,

call me at (904) 922-6104.

Sincerely,

{: s
''"' t. &-.

ffsr..".,,.,i1,f 

I $*
l',.,. \r#

ttf i{'.,.,,, 1 ,,,
,' : ,il ";i ;'; i {it, i

Gary Breeden
Robert Butera

-R-.il-},-l-{_
Rita Pate
Solid Waste Section

Reqtted \\P(pelt,
hn'd uilb St^, tutd lnrt



a
Departm

I
Florida
Souttrqrest l)istrict
lltrlon (.hiln. (irncrnor

o Tampx, Florida JJ6l9

Virginir \\'rrhtrcll. Sccrcnn.

ent of Erzuiroyaweewtel Regaelnteom
. .lft04 Ctrconut lhlm Dr.

ItlJ--ri-610)

APR 2 E 1993

Mr. Gary Breeden, Director
Department of Public Works
222 East Mc0ol lum Avenue
Bushnell, Florida 33513 

,

Re: Financial Responsibility Requirements Sumter County Landfill
Permit # 5060-211179 & SF60-21 1255, Sumter County

Dear Mr. Breeden:

A review of the Department files on your facility indicates that proof of financial
assurance has not been received by the Department, as required by FAC Rule 17-
701.630(2)(c). All correspondence in response to this matter shall be submitted to
Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section, Department of Environmental Regulation,
2600 Blairstone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.

Your timely submittal is requested. Please be advised that should the financial
document for the subject facility not be received by the Department within 45 days of
receipt of this letter, the Department will initiate enforcement action to bring the facility
into compliance.

lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (81 3) 744-6100 ext. 385.

Compliance/Enforcement S upervisor
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

cc: Fred Wick, FDER Tallahassee
Robert Butera, P.E., FDER Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDER Tampa

teven G. Morgan

:

I
,

t

I

I



ta- \{-.a rt a*
F\orid,a Departnzent af Enuiro'nnzental. R.egulatiort

I
o z@O Blair Stone Road . Thllahasseg Florida 32399'24o0

Carol .l\{. Brouncr, Sccrctan'

('t€'_/

Tvrin Towers Office Bldg

l:rrton Chiles, Govcrnor

December 14, 1992

Garry Breeden

Sumter County Public Works
222East McColh"rnt

Bushnell, FL 33513

RE: GMS-4060C00092- Sumter County Landfill

Dear Mr. Breedert:

lr{y reyiew of the documentation sLrbinitted to clemonstrate compliance u'itii Rule 17-701.076.

F.A.C. revealed additional infornlatiorr is necessary. It appears tltat an escrow accotlllt llas

beelt estabiished alrd fundecl, but to colnpiete ny sttlt^tion and detenrtine yoLrr financiai

status, please subnrit the following:

. Documentation identifying the hnancial institution where the escrow accotttit ls

estabiished. This can be addressed by properiy executing tl'le escrow

agreement sent with your letter dated 10/28192 (Copy enclosed).

. Documentation fronr the financial institution indicating the accottttt ItLtlitber.

baiance and the date of that balance.

If you lrave any questions, call me at9041922-6104.

FJW/rp

cc: \-,ffob Butera
I^t-.. c---:-^SteadJUilll oPrrliS.

Sincerely,

1nh rl
TlvA l' wLL'(^]

\l
Fred J. Wick
Environmental Speci alist

\-.
Recrted 

\\ 
Paoct
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DIPA3,TY TNT OF E-tI,/ I ROM{E}{TAL RIGULAT I ON

LONG TIRH CA3; ESCROW AGR.T'].{!NT
SWTER COLNTY LANDFILL

The CIe:k oi the Circuit Couri of Sumter County - Finance Depar-;rent
has esiablished an inierest-'oearing esc:ow account wilh the Stete goard
of Adnj"::lstraiion, Agency Numbcr The beneficiaries of lhis
accouni are (1) Sr.u'nter County So"rd * Coun.,y Commissioners and (2 )
Sccrele:y, Florida Dcpartnrcnl of Envi.ronmental Regulation. Thc t:us:.ee
of rhis acccuni shal] be the Sumter County Clerk of the Circui.- Cou:-*.

This account is an accunulative escrow accounL mai:rtained for the sole
purpose oi Iong-ter:r care of the Sumter Couniy Landfj-11 acccrciing to
Rule 17-?01.0?6 F.A.C. (^1 989). Thc tctal amoun+, of money kcpt cr)
deposit shaII be dele::irined by a Regisierec Professional Enginee: wrt;r
the Statc of Florida, and approvcd by thc Departrnent of Environmerral
Regu).al:on.

Funqs in ihis account wiLl not be used for any other purpose o--he: than
Iandf i1I closure and Iong-tc:in care, and disbu::.scrncnLs frora this esc;ow
account, shall be unde: the approvaL of the Finance Direclor - CIe:k of
the Circurt Cour:.

I have read ihis siatenent and fuLlv unciersianci iis ccni.ent.

Cl crv aj :l-ra |. i ra'ri - n^..-t
Lq:u vvq!u

?"
Date: )ep,:. -t ;- /1i !*.

Daie: ^fq r/ 21 /q:i2
F i n-rnnn T)i ront nr

Date:Scr,- .?l /41o
Drrector of Puciic Horks



Springsteod
€ngincering,inc.
Consrrhtrrg U,nginr:trs -' l'l;:.nncrs - Surlrv'trs

November 4 t L992

Mr. Fred Wick
Departmerlt of Environmental Regulation
26A0 Blairstone Road
Tall-ahassee, Florida 32301-

RE: SUI{IER COI'MTY SOLTD WASTE FACILITIES
FERFIIT I{O: SF6O-211255
FTNANCTAT, RESPONSIBILITY
92].LOO. OO

Dear Mr. Wick:

As reguested by Mr. Kim Ford with the Solid Waste
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Springstead Engineering, Inc. reguests your approval
County' s financial responsibility documents.

Jws/j al

Enclosures

cc: Garry Breeden,
Kim Ford, FDER

(wrcK.N3 )

Sumter County

--,

-
727 Sou!h I4th Stri:ct

Lr:esi:,u:'g. Fkr; icia 34 7.18

t.akc (904) 7tt7.l4l4

Sumtcr {9()4) 79:}-3539

F)r (90J) 7ri7-7211

Section of
i-n Tampa,
of Sumter

If you have any conments or guestj-ons, please feel free to
call. Thank you.

D.E.R

Nov - I igg?

sOu iH l,i[:r I DI_qIRIOI
T,r.l.r,n
.l itivl;-A

][:mbrr of Amcrican Consulting ])ngincrrs Council



ffiq

to

Florid.ahO 
"rtment 

of Enurrr:nfiat Regutation
So|-tl- "west Di..itrict
Lawton Chilcs. Govcrnor

KBF/ab
Attachments

cc: Garry Breeden, SCPW
Fred Wick, FDER Tallahassee
Bob Butera, P.E., FDER Tampa

.{5ltl Oak F',i:r Bt;ulevard

813-520-6100

October 28, l..992

tarnpa, Florlda 3)610-7 ).i;
Cerol M. Browncr, SecreEry

Mr. John Springstead, P.E.
Springstead Engineering
727 South 14th Street
Leesburg, FL 34748

Re: Sumter County Landfill
Financial Responsibility
Pending Perrnit No.: SF60-2LL255

Dear Mr. Springstead:

Your October 5, 1992 cost estimates for long-term care of the
closed Sumter County Landfill have been approved and by way of
this letter have been forwarded to l'1r. Fred Wick of the Solid
Waste Section in Tallahassee. 'You are reguested to work directly
with hirn to obtain approval of Surnter County/s financial
responsibility documents. If you have questions, you may call
hinr at (e04) 922-6L04.

gincerely,

T, /r i-
\j.J^--/ 

i..

Kim B. Ford,
Solid Waste
Division of

-\
P. E.

Section
Waste Management

n"o.ua\r\no-
?.i.d db bf M t^a
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Fl_r.h-ff L\L RLS F-\6jJJ LL.ry C-l t.E<I.;Si
1! |tc. 4060C0009 2

lcy Na;e: Sumter County Volune ReducEion Fenlt No.. SF60-Lo6n:_ ccpt-r:c-r Dace: 6-l-92
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(lblJ1ng):
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800.00

2000 .00

0.00
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(SEf; Springstead Enginee

SEI
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J

!

r305 .00

is
l

A

1

i

I

j
.ii a

GlCI.Nui\lEt ICNmFIC
QuaJ1Ef <;-nlJng

GAS |ClUtRsc

FAJ}iTA.$NCE OF r.EACi{Igpc[IEqq] sYSIe{ t}D G,s}[r{4iE3.
|cbtrTcRnE HAIS

CCIIMO{ $D DISFOSAI,/
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i050.00

1 r59.50

127 54 .50
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" ' The Bca:d oi coun:y cctr:alsBicnels convened !n.reg.rlar seeglon on thla

Tuesdaf,, Septealer 29, L992, at' Bushnell, SuJnte! Counr.y, !Ior!da, ylth Che
: : i.: :,::,: .: .. 

.,,., , 
, 
.. 

.

following Henber3 preae[t tc r.r!t! , Ai-rc allenr.]: Digtrict:..xo.,.,,,,2. Flart.: ,,:]

D!s-i:c!..Xo. 3, .Too D!:ron, Chalrnan, Digtrlci No. lr.John L.;i.. .. --. : ....-...... .. ; ,

i:'' .,:'r:l:, ' ':':i i:,: :

i,Palomeq'Je.'
::':::i: r,,:l.ri:.':l l,i':l:ii:i .

30;:J oF COUNTY Cov.r{:ssiciiiF,s aFrr!r'qr2 1q t! ca,

N.., 'th6gnl.qnr ,'r

".;ii""J;t u;;:."r. J''0,";=r". 
"".1 

-;:,;.;r:";';;lj;";it;=.,', 
"r;.;r"r-' oo.I,,

:::: ::r.:1.:.:,::-': -':1,: 
;; :::tr,;i,f,.:-,:;,:;t .....t:.:::t ..1,,.,..: ."".".::.:..

.7r-. C1erk & Audito;;.8e!na!q Dew, coun:l'
:l1:!:-:::!l:'':l':l:l;.j.jl.::.''.:::'...-.:.::||n!..':;:;1::.:::]:i:j::j:::'1

Adlui_rlstrator,',.lan :Ki:kpat::.ci 
r., Deputy Clerk,

.;.:-.:r*i ..i-.:.r :.i,i.: ....... :'...:,1 ,.t.... 
....'. .;.,.. ,: . . . ..

.l:Atto:ne)f j... f o: -._tse'Boa:d, 
, eere also preeent. and'acf,lng in 'thelr respectlve 'l

. ,t,,' ;. . ,.::., t. - . --i., .,

,,:if^l:i* ear13-i:ieaf ", , ,,,'.1
.1: I,, l';r;: '' :'t:- ' ' ' ::i:: - tr- : 

'
.:,r'lr:,!:,.,.The meeilng Has cailed to. ordorder at 9 : 00. a. m. by, chalman . D:xon lrith the

dev::ronal 9:v:n by y^:. Dj.xon.. .l,.il pe:soss pr"""at,ga1e t.he jtaS aaiuEe-

 ..

',,. ," :':'; ''',..fi.r" ' *ou"J .ot.o""orize rhe "i"rrr"i .. ;;;.,..." . ,o- 
t 

. ;
'.. .:l'': l; ".. .1'. . I

,,,:.:""1tj.?1,/..1.:sie tL:e tihat"*!nr. 
!r"nt lafei.t catiorr:-.,. tl.,"i,rotion wae gecondea. uy:i;

.l Hr..AlIe:r'andia::ied..,. -...,.. .. ''. 
- 

., . . '.

I
,t
'il

-1
1

J

I
.!

J

t.'
I

t
:.

I.
I
I
a-

I

1:
t
(
f-

I

a

I

j
j

, LA}IDFILL - BUDGET

Hr. cideons rnoved to authorlze an escrow account io be malnlained for

lhe go!e purpose of, long-tern care of the sumt,er county Landf!l,l according

to RuIe 17-701.,076 p,A.C., aa reguired by the Departaent o! Enviror.nenta!

Regulation. The liotlon wae geconded by Mr. sLephen6 and carried.

BUDGET - LAIIDFILL

--l-

or rrrnrpoitatlon Trusf, .i *nJ'
to Pay the August randflrl bilring. The motion was seconded by t'ir- Arlen

and carried. .:'

'.
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, D"e of F'nanclal lrccr'srt Subultted.to trr:rrre Flrxrr'at Reeprr.s1611ar'
Tnt-st Ft*:rd Agre{reng ,r' ^:t-Tnlst Ft*:rd Agreser'. - '[- 
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sT,HJi ffil!;;* ' jil*ryAffJ"g$,j"' la''urltu wr.u sn appmval erazuce prs{r)
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J

Grounduater l{on ltorlng

Collectlgn and Tegtincr

Groundwater ls sampled on

4 times/year x $1545.00
$6,180.00/year

J
suHrER COUN?Y VOLUI+{E REAUCTTON fACILIfY

SUI.O{&RY OF ANNUAI, COST
FOR

I.ONG TERH CARE

1.

a guartefly haees= 4

each (Col).ectlon &

tinea/year

Teeting) E

2,

3.

5.

6,

cag l.lonitoring

I test each year 6 $A00.00/year

I'laintenance of Groundwater Honitor t{ellE I GaE Vents

Assume L welL per year to replac€ and Z ventg to repalr
- $z, ooo. oolyear

4, Colleetlon and Dlsposal/Treatnent of Lcachate

There lE no collection, treatment or diaposal of leashate
due to the fact that there lE no }eachate FroduceCt at
thls facility.

Benchnark Malntenance

L/2 day for eurvey cre{year g $820,00/day = $?80.00

Landscapa Halntenance

Howlng Gras8

Grase will be mowed
l{or*lng wl}I be done
or I tlnes,/year
9 tlnes x $10.00/ac

6 nonths out of Baeh year.
every 3 weelcs ln the 6 nonth perlod

x 14. F ac = $1 r 305,00



I 39738

Page 2

7. llaintenance of

e00 cu.yde
Graeaing -

TotaI

I

C

Cover Integrity and Surface Water Controls

e $8.00/ydr = g1,000.00
50. o0

$1, 050. 00

8. Renedlal Action

Aasuned to be 10t of cost of long terrn care or $f ,1.59.50

9/Lt/92 tat32 P.g4



SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

02t1arco

FACILIry INFORMATION

C O M P L I A N C E STAT U S : ffi ,FISF'A 6E,.fiF|'y',:,,:,,:,:::,::t,

REQUIRED ACTTON DATE: .'lii-,Sffif#000i::ittltriil:l::ii:::::::::::::i;r:i:i:r:::::;:iiltiri:,iii::i:il.,i;:iii:r..iiij

DATE oF LAST REVTEW ..,,A1,1i5{Cffinjit

STATUS: ai;t:: cERTtFtED cLosED DEPARTMENT AccEprED ,Vas,.;iii, DATE ACCEpTED: ......05/iar,l,ss-d,i r

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

COMMENTS

">" Requires Diskict staf ac



SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

09105197

FACILITY INFORMATION

g9MPLIANCE STATUS: t1grtT,:\.g.F:rrt6.I,fj$Y;i.,;,,;,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,; DATE OF LAST REVIEW ':':':A\ltTi:197::::::::;::t::::tt:

REOUIRED ACTION DATE: 03/31/98

sTATUS: ,:rtt',:,: CERTIFIED cLosED DEPARTMENT ACCEPTED ;xt*8,a1,:':,:t:i DATE ACCEPTED: 
',,,,,1t*,lri$Ig1ttt,ttttt,

ESTTMATE INFORMATIQN

>" nequires District staff action, "(" For informational purposes")"



SOLID WASTE FINANGIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

03125197

FACILIry INFORMATION

COMPLIANCESTATUS: SATISFACTORY

REQUIRED ACTION DATE: 03t31197

STATUS: A CERTIFIED CLOSED DEPARTMENT ACCEPTED YES

DATE OF LAST REVIEW 42125197

DATE ACCEPTED: 12129192

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

DOCUMENT FQ8
CLOSURE
LONG-TERM CARE
CORRECTIVE ACTION

REQUIRED
NO
YES
NO

TYPE IN COMPLIANCE

YES

COMPLIANCE DATE

07t01t96ESCROWACCOUNT

ANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

COMMENTS

(20 LTC BEGTN|NG 1U29t92)
(AUDIT BALANCE = $13,972 FACILITY lN COMPLIANCE)
>NEED NEW ESTIMATES WITH LTC PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION?
">" Requires District staff action, "(" For informational purposes")"

03t31t97

ESTIMATE FOR REQUIRED AMOUNT DATE APPROVED TYPE
CLOSURE NO $ .OO

LONG.TERM CARE YES $ 255,090.00 10/05/92 YES RECALCULATED
CORRECTIVE ACTION NO $ .OO:

$255,090.00
ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE: I



SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

08t26t96

FACILITY INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE STATUS: 'SATISFACTORY

REQUIRED ACTTON DATE: O3tg1tg7

STATUS: .A CERTIFIED CLOSED DEPARTMENT AOCEPTED YES

DATE OF LAST REVIEW ...A81 21 6

DATEACCEPTED: 1tr2J29N3

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

DOCUMENT FOR
CTOSURE
LONG-TERM CARE
CORRECTIVE ACTION

EEOUTREp
., ,,.,.No

YES
NO

TYPE

-ESCROWACCOUNT

ANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

ESTIMATE FOR
CIOSI REj : '1,,,,

LONG.TERM CARE
CORRECTIVE AETION

TOTAL

REQUIRED:, NO
YES

' ,,NO

AMOUNT
. ,..,.,$ : .00,,
$ 2s5,090.00

$ -:00''

--

$2ss.090.00

DATE APPROVED

10t05t92 YES
,ry

RECALCULATED

ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE:

(20 tTc,BEG|N|NG 1A29r92)
(AUDIT BALANCE = $131972 FAC|L|TY lN COMpLTANCE)

' LC/Letter of Credit, TFlTrust F
">" Requires district staff action, ..(' For informational purposes,,),,



SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

08t26t96

FACILITY INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE STATUS: ,,,: ',,,,,. ,', ,,''., ' ,..,.,,..,. ...,.., .'. .

REQUIRED ACT]ON DATE:

STATUS: .A CERTIF;ED CLOSED DEpARTMENT ACCEpTED ,,NO

DATE OF LAST REVIEW ,,,':,Ait5;,.;jg$

DATE ACCEPTED:

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

DOCUMENT FOR
CI.OSURE
LONG.TERM CARE
CORRECTIVE ACTION

REQUIRED
..'.,t..,.i'Y€S.:.:,:::,,.j,:trt.

YES
,,,,,,.:,NO , ,:

ryE lN-goMPL|ANCE
,, 
,,,',,:,,,,,,,.:NO,, :

NO

ANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

ESTIMATE FOR
CLOSUil.
LONG.TERM CARE
CORRECTIVE ACTION

TOTAL $16,655,933.00

APPROVED
,,,:.,.:, ..;,::,tV.,'E$.t..... .,1:.,.,.,.

YES

ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE:

llPE_
,.,REGALCtil{.AfE:D

RECALCUI.ATED
: r:::::..::: r:. . ::rr:rr:: .:

09t29t9.4

REQUIRED AMOUNT DATE
jj:YES'|::: :' $,5,419,323,00, i0g/29/93
YES $11,237,610.00 09129t93
.,.,NO,,i, ., , :r, ',, '$ .00 ,,,,r,:i::,,,,,,:,:,,i,,.,,-,,

--
(CoNSTRUCTION pERMtT ISSUED 10/12y9L
($$ & DoCUMENTS neOUrneb oo onvs pnron ro necelii bi wnsre

D ISTR lCT FAg I LlTy: NOT,,CONSRUC,.E D nS: o F 7131.LC/LetterofCredit,TF/TrustFund,PB/PerformanceBrance,ES/EscrorRccountsiffi
">" Requires district staff action, ',f For informalional purposes")',



soLrDtrE FrNANcioi oriu*NcE srAru*rro*,
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

03/28196

FACILITY INFORMATION

suMi,en couNTy voLUME REDUcIoN & LF
GME4o6ocooogz, ' ,',

SUMTER

FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE STA.TUS: SATISFACTORY
REQUIRED ACTION DATE: 3/31/96
STATUS: . A CERT CLOSED DEPTACCEPTED: YES

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

DATE OF LAST REVIEW: 3/13/96

DATEACCEPTED: 12t29,193

DOCUMENT
lbsuie: ' :

REOUIRED
i' : No

YES
, ' ,NO,' ',i,

TYPE:
,:',

ES

IN COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE DATE

ong-term Care: YES

tl
3i13l95

ll

3i31196

ive Action:

ANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

REQUIRED
,No : .r '

YES
,,frtO,,,,,,,

AMOUNT DATE
,' l', t
10t5!92

It

APPROVED.,.. .l-
YES

TYPE

RECALCULATED

losure: . 0:00

255,090.00
,, , '0.00

-Closure:
orrectiVe Action:
TOTAL: s255.090.00

ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE: tt

COMMENTS

l_TG,, BEG lN ING,12t29 t92)
UDIT BALANCE = $13,266 FAC|LITY lN COMPLTANCE)

' LC/Letter ol Credit, TFlfrusi Fund, pB/pedormance Bond. rantee Bond, FT/Financial Test, INS/lnsurance. ES/EScrow Account. SP/SDecihciw
">" Requires district staff action, "C'For informational purposes,J',



l, .,
SOLID WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATUS REPORT

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
04/04/95

FACILITY INFORMATION

DATE OF LAST REVIEW: 1iji..;i;3ti;3"ffi;.;j.,

DATE ACCEPTED: :::::::;:;i:Zj,glg3..:.:.;jl

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

TF/Trust Fund, pApertonna.nccEna, eMGEffi5" R6quirc6 distict strff ac.tion, ,,(, For infiomafionat pufrce),


